
Exhibit A

Description of Oak Lawn Retail Water System

The Oak Lawn Retail Water System serves to store and distribute potablewater (i.e., Chicago
Water), purchased from the City of Chicago and obtained through the Oak Lawn Regional Water
System, to Chicago Watercustomers within the Village ofOak Lawn. TheOak Lawn Retail
Water System is generally comprised of the following major components:

1. Thousands of feet of 24-inch (and smaller) transmission and distribution main.

2. Two,one-million gallon, elevated storage tanks.

3. One, sectionalized, 8-million gallon, groundstorage reservoir located at the Reich
Storage and Pumping Complex (i.e., the Reich Complex).

4. One, sectionalized, 8-million gallon, ground storage reservoir locatedat the Harker
Storage and Pumping Complex (i.e., the Harker Complex).

Upon completion ofthe 2013 Regional System Improvements, the Oak Lawn Retail Water
System and theVillage ofChicago Ridge will share 28,500 feet ofcombined distribution/
transmission main between the Reich and HarkerComplexes and the Point of Delivery for the
Village ofChicago Ridge. The capacity oftheaforementioned shared distribution/transmission
main that isneededto supply Chicago Water to the Village ofChicago Ridge hasbeen
estimated by independent engineers to represent seventeen percent (17%) ofthe totalcapacity
of the shared infrastructure. This seventeen percent (17%) share isconsidered a part of the
Oak Lawn Regional Water System.
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Exhibit B

Oak Lawn Regional Water System Points of Delivery to Municipal Customers

(TheSoutheast System Customers have no knowledge of, and make no representation
or agreements regarding, the Points of Deliveryfor the other Municipal Customers depicted in

this Exhibit B.)
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Exhibit C

Descriptionof Existing Oak Lawn Regional Water System
and 2013 Regional System Improvements

The Oak Lawn Regional WaterSystem serves to convey potable water, purchased from the City
ofChicago (i.e., Chicago Water); to both the Reich Storage and Pumping Complex and the
Harker Storage and Pumping Complex, and to further convey such Chicago Water to Oak Lawn's
Municipal Customers, including:

1. Village of Chicago Ridge
2. City of Palos Hills
3. Village of Palos Park
4. Village of Mokena (asserved through the Tinley Park Branch System)
5. Village of New Lenox (asserved through the Tinley Park Branch System)
6. Cityof Oak Forest
7. Village of Orland Park
8. Village of Tinley Park
9. City ofCountry Club Hills (asserved through the Oak Lawn Southeast System)
10. Village of Matteson (asserved through the Oak Lawn Southeast System)
11. Village of Olympia Fields (as served through the Oak Lawn Southeast System)
12. Village of OakLawn (Retail Water System)

The existing Oak Lawn Regional Water System is depicted in schematic form as partof
Attachment 1 to this Exhibitand generally consists of:

1. A17,500 gallon-per-minute (installed capacity) high-service pumpstation that is
currently used to conveyChicago Waterfrom the Reich Storageand Pumping Complex
to Chicago Ridge, Palos Hills, Palos Park,and Oak Lawn.

2. A6,000gallon-per-minute (installed capacity) high-service pump station that is
currently used to convey Chicago Waterfrom the Harker Storageand Pumping
Complex to Chicago Ridge, Palos Hills, Palos Park, and OakLawn. This pumpstation
will be used upon completion of the herein described improvements to convey
Chicago Water only to Chicago Ridge and Oak Lawn.

3. A48-inch/42-inch transmission main that is currently used to convey Chicago Water
from the Harker Storage and PumpingComplexto Orland Park, Oak Forest, Tinley Park,
Country Club Hills, Matteson,and Olympia Fields. This transmission main will continue
to be used upon completionof the hereindescribed improvements and will be
designated as the "East Side" Transmission Main.

4. A36-inch transmission main that is currently used to convey Chicago Water from the
aforementioned 48-inch/42-inch transmission main to Orland Park. This transmission
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Exhibit C

Description ofExisting OakLawn RegionalWaterSystemand 2013 RegionalSystem Improvements

main will continue to be used upon completion of the herein described improvements
and will be designated as the Orland Spur One Main.

5. A 24-inch transmission main that is currently used to convey Chicago Water from the
aforementioned 48-inch/42-inch transmission main to Country Club Hills, Matteson,
and Olympia Fields. This transmission main will continue to be used upon completion
of the herein described improvements as part of the Oak Lawn Southeast System.

6. A 5,600 gallon-per-minute (installed capacity) in-line booster station (Booster Station
1) that is currently used to help convey Chicago Water from the aforementioned 48-
inch/42-inch transmission main to Country Club Hills, Matteson, and Olympia Fields.
This Booster Station will be expanded and improved to meet the needs of Country
Club Hills, Matteson, and Olympia Fields as part of the herein described
improvements.

7. An 18,000 gallon-per-minute (installed capacity) in-line booster station (Booster
Station 2) that is currently used to help convey Chicago Water from the
aforementioned 48-inch/42-inch transmission main to Tinley Park. This Booster
Station will be expanded and improved to meet the needs ofTinley Park as part of the
herein described improvements.

Anticipated increases in Municipal Customer water demands (through the Year 2030 planning
horizon), and the need to eliminate potential single and common mode system failures, has
resulted in a plan for the 2013 Regional System Improvements. The 2013 Regional System
Improvements serves to benefit all of Oak Lawn's Municipal Customers and includes the
following major improvement components, arranged by Bid Package:

Earlv Out Bid Package: Reich and Harker Motor Control Center. Vault and Valve Modifications,

consisting of the following:

• Replacement of the Reich Northern Pressure Zone PumpingStation aged and fault

damaged 480V motor control center.

• Replacement of aged pumping unit discharge butterfly valves and addition of electric

motor operators to automatically control the discharge valves during pump startup and

shutdown operations to mitigate associated surge conditions in the transmission main at

Reich Northern Pressure Zone Pumping Station.

• Renovation/replacement of electrical conduit and wiring within the Reich flow meter vault

(one vault).

• Renovation/replacement of electrical conduit and wiring within the Harker flow meter and

valve vaults (four total vaults).
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Exhibit C
Description ofExisting OakLawn RegionalWater Systemand 2013 RegionalSystem Improvements

Bid Package No. 1: Modifications at Harker Complex, consisting of the following:

• Addition of 1-1,000 HP (12,000 gpm) pumping unit to replace Southern Pressure Zone

Pump 10 (500 HP), including new variable frequency drive and associated control system,

and addition of 36-inch FLOW 2 Venturi with associated vault improvements.

• Replacement of manual operators on pump discharge butterfly valves with electric motor

operators to automatically control the discharge valves during pump startup and shutdown

operations to mitigate associated surge conditions in the transmission main (Harker

Southern Pressure Zone and Northern Pressure Zone pumps).

• Addition of Electrical Room at Pumping Station* replacement of existing Pumping Station

roof, and replacement of aged HVAC equipment.

• Addition of surge tank connected to the SPZ transmission main as it exits the site to protect
the main from high vacuum and pressure conditions.

• Addition of surge relief valve for the NPZ discharge header.

• Expansion of a groundwater dewatering system to help protect the structural integrity of

the reservoirs and allow for periodic inspection and maintenance.

• Addition of 1-2,500 kW standby engine generator, permanently installed and capable of

powering 1-1,000 HP (12,000 gpm) SPZ pumping unit, 1-200 HP (3,000 gpm) NPZ pumping
unit, plus building HVAC and lighting loads.

• Addition of a gaseous chlorine dry-type absorption scrubber to mitigate inadvertent

chlorine gas releases.

• Addition of four motor operated flow control valvesto control flow from the City of
Chicago to the Harker Complex and to dissipate energy upon delivery.

• Addition of reservoir interconnections to accommodate design flow conveyance through

the reservoirs and allow the reservoirs to be isolated for maintenance and repair

• Addition of reservoir overflow improvements.

• Addition of updated perimeter fencing, and surveillance cameras to improvesecurity.
• Addition of screen wail and ornamental fencing to improve aesthetics.

Bid Package No. 2: Modifications at Reich Complex and Points of Delivery, consisting of the

following:

Reich Complex

• Additionof 1-250 kW hydroelectric turbine at PumpingStation inlet to capture available

residual energy and convey the energy into the Reich Complex"internal" grid (building
costs apportioned by area required).

• Addition of a groundwater dewatering system to allowfor periodic reservoir inspection and
maintenance.
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Exhibit C

Description ofExisting OakLawnRegional WaterSystem and 2013 RegionalSystem Improvements

• Addition of reservoir interconnections and bypass piping to accommodate design flow

conveyance through the reservoirs and allow the reservoirs to be isolated for maintenance.
• Addition of a new Reich SPZPumping Station, including the addition of 4-1,000 HP (11,000

gpm each) pumping units, VFDs, soft starters, and associated control systems (building

costs apportioned by area required). ... vv-

• Addition of second discharge header connection to the NPZ to eliminate a single point of

failure condition and a surge relief valve to protect the main from high vacuum and

pressure conditions, and replacement of Pumping Station roof.

• Addition of surge tank connected to the SPZtransmission main as it exits the site to protect

the main from high vacuum and pressure conditions.

• Addition of 1-2,500 kW standby engine generator, permanently installed and capable of

powering 1-1,000 HP(11,000 gpm) SPZ pumping unit, 1-200 HP(4,000 gpm) NPZ pumping

unit, plus building HVAC and lighting loads at the new Reich SPZ Pumping Station.

• Addition of a gaseous chlorine dry-type absorption scrubber to mitigate inadvertent

chlorine gas releases.

• Addition of updated perimeter fencing, and surveillance cameras to improve security.

• Addition of ornamental fencing to improve aesthetics.

Points of Delivery and System-wide SCADA Improvements

• Replacement of obsolete PLCs at points of delivery, including communication equipment

and associated programming.

• Replacement of existing "top-end" HMI software with a less proprietary SCADA platform

• Provision and installation of a database management system historian.

• Configuration of a firewall-protected website that permits authorized staff and customers

to view Regional Water System operating parameters.

Bid Package No. 3: Booster Pumping Station Nos. 1 and 2 Improvements, consisting of the

following:

• Provision of 1-300 kW portable standby engine generator to provide emergency power to

the Booster Stations in the event of a utility power outage.

Booster Pumping Station No. 1

• Demolition of existing booster station and construction of a new above grade prefabricated

pumping station, including 4-125 HP (3,000 gpm each) pumping units (2 variable speed, 2

constant speed) and construction of tie-ins to redundant 24-inch transmission main at the

suction and discharge sides of the Station.

/ THtVILIAUIOI CDA/I .
OAK LAWN Smith

This exhibit is dated 11/8/2013 - Final



Exhibit C

Description ofExisting OakLawn RegionalWater Systemand 2013 RegionalSystem Improvements

Booster Pumping Station No. 2

• Addition of 2-150 HP (6,000 gpm each) pumping units and construction of tie-ins to

redundant 42-inch transmission main at the suction and discharge sides of the Station.

Bid Package No. 4: Transmission Main - 60-inch from Reich Complex to Cal-Sag Channel

Crossing, consisting of the following:

• Construction of 60-inch transmission main from ReichStorage and Pumping Complex to

northern bank of Cal-Sag Channel.

• Obtaining associated easements - total cost apportioned by lineal feet of transmission

main.

Bid Package Nos. 5 and 6: Transmission Main - 60-inch Cal-Sag Channel Crossing and through

ComEd Corridor to. consisting of the following:

• Construction of 60-inch transmission main beneath Cal-SagChannel, to 151st Street via

ComEd Corridor and Cook County's Forest Preserve.

• Obtaining associated easements - total cost apportioned by lineal feet of transmission

main (ComEd easement costs are included, but anticipated corridor use cost has yet to be

negotiated with the Forest Preserve District of cook County and is not included).

Bid Package No. 7: Transmission Main - 24-inch Connection to Orland Park and 36/42-inch

Cross-Town Connection to Booster Pumping Station No. 2. consisting of the following:

• Construction of 24-inch transmission main connection to Orland Park from new West Side

transmission main (Orland Spur Two Main).

• Construction of 24-inch Cross-Town transmission main along 151st Street from the ComEd

Corridor east to Oak Park Avenue; construction of 36-inch Cross Town transmission main

from 151st Street/Oak Park Avenue to 159th Street/Central Avenue and connection to

existing 42-inch East Side transmission main.

• Construction of 42-inch redundant transmission main from 159th Street/Central Avenue to

Booster Station No. 2.
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Exhibit C

DescriptionofExisting Oak LawnRegionalWater System and 2013 RegionalSystem Improvements

Bid Package No. 8: Transmission Main- 16-inch Connection to Palos Hills and 10-inch

Connection to Palos Park, consisting of the following:

• Construction of a new 16-inch transmission main to Palos Hills from the new 60-inch West

Side Transmission Main. .. j •:.

• Construction of a new 10-inch transmission main to Palos Park from the new 60-inch West

Side Transmission Main.

The Oak Lawn RegionalWater System, as it is planned to exist, after design and construction of
the 2013 Regional System Improvements, is depicted in schematic form as part of Attachment 2
to this Exhibit.

Ingeneral, and dependent on the Effective Date of the Agreement (assumed to be April 1,2014
for purpose of scheduling), implementation of the 2013 RegionalSystem Improvements is
envisioned to progress from design through construction in accordance with the following
schedule:

Bid Package

1. Harker Storage and Pumping

Complex

2. Reich Storage and Pumping

Complex

3. Booster Stations 1 and 2

4. Transmission Main: 60-inch

from Reich Complex along

Southwest Highway to Calumet-

Sag Channel

5. Transmission Main: 60-inch

Crossing of the Calumet-Sag

Channel

6. Transmission Main: 60-inch

along Commonwealth Edison

Corridor from Calumet-Sag

Channel to 151st Street

A
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Design Start Date

April 2014

Construction Construction

Bid Date Completion Date

January 2013 August 9,2013 July 2016

January 2013 February 21,2014 June 2017

July 15,2016 April 2018

April 2014 September 1,2016 December 2018

April 2014 September 1,2016 December 2018

April 2014 September 1,2016 December 2018
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Exhibit C

Description ofExisting OakLawn Regional WaterSystemand 2013 RegionalSystem Improvements

... „ . „ Construction Construction
Bid Package Design Start Date .. ;

Bid Date Completion Date

7. Transmission Main: Cross-Town

Connections to Orland Park and April 2014 September 1,2016 April 2018

Booster Pumping Station No. 2

8. Transmission Main: Connections
„ , „ . April 2014 September 1,2016 April 2018

to Palos Hills and Palos Park
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Exhibit D

Municipal Customers' IDNR Approved Lake MichiganWater Allocations and Contractual Service Requirements

Municipal Customer
Chicago

Ridge
Palos HltU Pales Park Moktat New Una 0»k forest

Orland Park

(inducting ODaois
ftmrrlnn flfphto

Heights)

Tinley Park
(IndudlogllUoots
Amerletn-Arbury

andOrland KI0stu)

DailyPeaking

Factor
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Year 2030 IDNRApproved lake Michtgan Water Allocation by Year (MGD

2010 1523 1.S67 . 0372 2.293 2594 2381 8.164 7330

2011 1524 1.971 0385 2419 2.742 3.002 8473 7471

2012 1525 1.974 0397 2344 2.889 3X22 8381 7.613

2013 1526 uem 0.610 2.670 3.037 3X43 8490 7.754

2014 1527 -1331 0.623 2.795 3484 3X63 8398 7396

2015 1528 1384 0.635 2.921 3332 3X84 8.707 8X37

2016 1529 1388 0.648 2.942 3479 3.104 8.815 8.193

2017 1529 1.991 0.661 2.962 3.627 3.125 8.924 8.348

2018 1530 1495 0.673 2.983 3.774 3.145 9.033 8304

2019 1.531 1.998 0.686 3.003 3.922 3.165 9.141 8.6S9

2020 1.S32 2.001 0.699 3.024 4X69 3.186 9.2SO 8.815

2021 1533 2.005 0.711 3.045 4.217 3.206 9.358 8.901

2022 1534 2X08 0.724 3.066 4364 3.227 9467 8.988

2023 1.535 2.012 0.737 3.038 4512 3447 9375 9.074

2024 1536 2X15 0.749 3.109 4.659 3468 9.684 9461

2025 1.537 2X19 0.762 3.130 4307 3488 9.792 9447

2026 1537 2X22 a775 3.152 4.954 3309 9301 9337

2027 1337 2X25 0.787 3.174 5.102 3.329 10X09 9427

2028 1337 2X29 0.600 3.196 5.249 3.349 10.118 9316

2029 1337 2X32 0.813 3.218 5.397 3.370 10426 9.606

2030 1337 2.036 0.825 3.240 5.S44 3.390 10335 9.696

Year 2031 Through

Term of Agreement
1537 2.036 0.825 3.240 5.S44 3.390 10335 9.696

Municipal Customer
Country dob

HUb
Matteson Olympia Fields Oak Uwn Total Year 2030

IDNRApproved
System

Allocation-MGD

Total Regional

Systtm
Capacity

Required-
MGD

Total Regional
System Design

Capacity-
MGD

Oak Uwn Reserve

Share Capacity-

MGD

Total Span
Available

Capacity-

MGD

DallyPeaking

Factor
2» 2M 2" 2

Year 203010NR Approved Like Michigan Water Allocation byYear (MGD!

2010 1447 2409 0328 7X82 38391 78X 5SX OX -23X

2011 1458 2.286 0341 7.109 39380 794 5SX OX -244

2012 1469 2.363 0354 7.136 40369 80.7 55X OX •25.7

2013 1481 2440 0.867 7.163 41X58 824 55X OX -274

2014 1492 2.517 0.8BO 7.190 41.747 835 5SX OX •283

2015 1303 2.594 0.893 7.217 42435 84.9 55X OX •29.9

2016 151S 2.671 0.900 7.243 43X27 864 SS.0 OX -314

2017 1526 2.749 0.908 7.269 43.618 87.2 S5.0 OX -324

2018 1337 2.826 0.915 7.295 44410 884 S5X OX -334

2019 1348 2.903 0.923 7.321 44301 893 MIX 5X 164

2020 1360 2380 0330 7347 45392 903 MIX sx 154

2021 1371 3X57 0343 7363 45312 913 MIX sx 144

2022 1382 3.134 0.956 7380 46431 92.9 111X sx 134

2023 1394 3.211 0.969 7397 46351 93.9 111 n sx 124

2024 1.60S 3.288 0582 7414 47470 94.9 1110 sx 11.1

2025 1316 3.365 0.995 7431 47389 96.0 111X 5X 10X

2026 1.627 3442 1.007 7445 48508 97.0 111X sx 9.0

2027 1.638 3.519 1.020 7460 49X27 984 111.0 sx 7.9

2028 1.650 3395 1.032 7474 49346 994 111X 5A 6.9

2029 1.661 3.672 1.045 7489 50X65 100.1 111X SX 5.9

2030 1.672 3.748 1.0S7 7.503 50583 1014 MIX sx 4.8

Year 2031 Through
Term of Agreement

1.672 3.748 1X57 7303 50383 1014 MIX sx 43

Notes

,0Oltand Hills Ureferred to asIllinoisAmerican • Femway* bythe IDNR for2030Allocation purposes
"'a Dally Peaking Factor of two (2) cannotbe provided to Country Club Hills, Matteson, andOlympia Fields withoutfurther Improvement to theOakUwn Southeast Systenr
Such Improvement Isabove and beyond that provided by the 2013 RegionalSystem Improvements.
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Exhibit E

Proportionate Shares of Capital Costs and Charges

Municipal Customer

Share of Oak Lawn Regional Water

System Costs Allocated to

Municipal Customers Without

Southeast System Customer

Participation

(Alternative 1)

Share of Oak Lawn Regional Water
System Costs Allocated to

Municipal Customers

(Alternative 2)

Chicago Ridge 0.675% 0.576%

Palos Hills 5.629% 4.804%

Palos Park 2.219% 1.894%

Mokena 7.995% 6.823%

New Lenox 13.679% 11.674%

Oak Forest 7.754% 6.618%

Orland Park

(including IllinoisAmerican -

Alpine Heights)

26.421% 22.549%

Tinley Park
(including Illinois American -

Arburv and Orland Hills'11)
23.923% 20.417%

Country Club Hills 0.000% 3.783%

Matteson 0.000% 8.481%

Olympia Fields 0.000% 2.392%

Oak Lawn 11.704% 9.989%

Totals 100.00% 100.00%

Notes:

(110rland Hills is referred to as "Illinois American - Fernway" by IDNR for 2030 allocation purposes.
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Exhibit E

Proportionate Share Calculation Methodology
(Oak Lawn Regional Water System Capital Costs and Charges)

I. PROPORTIONATE SHARE RATIONALE

A. All Oak Lawn Regional Water System (System) costs need to be captured and fairly allocated
based on benefit received and/or burden placed on the System.

B. Municipal Customers that benefit from a given Component should pay a Component cost
share in proportion to the benefit they receive from that Component.

C. A Municipal Customer's 2030 Allocation, as a portion of all Municipal Customer 2030
Allocations, can be used to determine a Municipal Customer's Proportionate Share of the cost
of a Component.

II. CALCULATION METHODOLOGY

A. Determine whether a given Component directly benefits a given Municipal Customer. The
estimated cost of the 2013 Regional System Improvements and the Municipal Customers that
benefit from specific Components of the 2013 Regional System Improvements are listed in
Attachment 1 to this Exhibit.

B. Divide the benefiting Municipal Customer's 2030 Allocation by the total 2030 Allocation of all
benefiting Municipal Customers.

C. Multiply the result of "B" above by 100% as follows to determine each Municipal Customer's
Share of Capital Costs and Charges:

MUNICIPAL

CUSTOMER'S

PROPORTIONATE

SHARE OF CAPITAL

COSTS AND

CHARGES

THE VILLAGE Of

V OAK LAWN
This exhibit is dated 11/8/2013 - Final

BENEFITING MUNICIPAL CUSTOMER'S

2030 ALLOCATION

J

r "n
TOTAL OF ALL BENEFITING MUNICIPAL

CUSTOMER YEAR 2030 ALLOCATIONS

E-2

X (100%)

Smith



r
•*

*
»
»

I
•
v
~

i*
(

V

I
.
»

-
n

W
f>

»
»

—
l
-
»

.»
.!

M
at
h

W
Ip

M
a

H
a

-
•
—

•
a

W
»

«
»

*
a.

•
.
.
n

.
™

a
.
«

.
.
i
-
1

^

U
l.

iu
i

<
-l»

••
"
*

.(
..

—
(«

#
-
i
f
f
d

-
u

W
*

••
«

.

l
«

i
v
-
i

ai
•

(i
si

n
d

W
a

ta
#

r
»

'«
t-

f
m

a
w

*
a.

W
a

»
U

il
»•

if
a

IV
»

«
S

O
*
m

m
»

«
V

t
.1

A
M

M
x

O
a
k

L
a
w

n

T
hi

s
ex

hi
bi

t
is

d
at

ed
1

1
/8

/2
0

1
3

-
Fi

na
l

t
f
t
a

m
t
m

r
n

t
f
i
m

t
u

i
r.

i.
u

*

-•
tv

-i
t

V

>
v

c
p

iu
i.

S
m

i
t
h

E
-3

l
I2

il
i

H
i

J

i
=

2

"
V

™

A
tt

a
c
h

m
e
n

t
1

2
0

1
3

R
eg

io
na

l
S

y
st

em
Im

p
to

v
cm

en
ts

P
ro

g
ra

m
C

ap
it

al
C

os
t

A
ll

oc
at

io
n



ft
11

11
VI

U
AG

IO
*

1
O

A
K

L
A

W
N

T
hi

s
ex

h
ib

it
Is

d
a

te
d

1
1

/8
/2

0
1

3
-

F
in

al
E

-4

A
tt

a
c
h

m
e
n

t
1

20
13

R
eg

io
na

lS
ys

te
m

Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

P
ro

gr
am

C
ap

it
al

C
os

t
A

ll
oc

at
io

n



II
I!

k
i
l
t
M

il
<

*t

O
a

k
L

a
w

n

T
hi

s
ex

h
ib

it
Is

d
a

te
d

1
1

/8
/2

0
1

3
-

F
in

al
SP

m
l.h

E
-5

A
tt

a
c
h

m
e
n

t
1

20
13

R
eg

io
na

lS
ys

te
m

Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

P
ro

gr
am

C
ap

it
al

C
os

t
A

ll
oc

at
io

n



|
.-

.<
«

.^
^

-™
—

T
i"

l*
ya

M
»l

.
l«

n
rm

|

[•:
-•

tM
to

«a
<.

1m
a—

1
—

»»
—

»<
—

—
f

j1
m

vn
m

>
t

O
A

K
L

A
W

N

T
hi

s
ex

h
ib

it
Is

d
a
te

d
1

1
/8

/2
0

1
3

-
Fi

na
l

C
D

M
..

S
m

i
t
h

A
tt

a
c
h

m
e
n

t
1

20
13

R
eg

io
na

l
S

ys
te

m
Im

p
ro

v
em

en
ts

P
ro

g
ra

m
C

ap
it

al
C

os
t

A
ll

oc
at

io
n



Exhibit F

Allocation of Electricity Costs

__^^ Municipal Customtr

MadaM Yaar 2030 »v«i»t»*~~~-—^.^^^
DayDaroandCoodrtlonsel ~~~—~^^^__^

Chicago Ridge Palos Hills Palos Park Oak Forest OrlandPark1"
Tinley Park1*1,

Mokena"1, andNew
Lenox1"

Year 203010NR Approved LakeMichiganAllocation 1.S37 2.036 0X25 3.390 10.33S 18.480

Retch/Harker DischargePressure(PSI) 59 102 102 102 102 102

Residual Pressure at Point of Delivery(PSI) 53 101 91 62 59 37

Pressure Consumed for Delivery(PSI) 6 1 11 40 43 65

Minimum PressureRequiredat Pointof Delivery(PSI) 20 20 20 20 20 20

Total PressureRequiredfor Delivery (PSI) 26 21 31 60 63 85

Electric HorsepowerUtilized for Delivery(EHP) 22 23 14 110 352 849

Shire of Actual ElectricityCost Allocatedto Municipal
Customers

1.13% L21% 0.72% 5.74% 18.38% 4434%

^—«___^ Municipal Cusutnar
MoldedIm inm«wni«

Country Qub
Mils

Matteson
Olympia

Retds
Oak Uwn Totals

Year2030 IDNR Approved LakeMichiganAllocation 1.672 3.748 1.057 7503 50.583

Reich/Harker DischargePressure (PSI) 102 102 102 59

Residual Pressure at Point of Delivery (PSI) 24 33 43 37

PressureConsumed for Delivery(PSI) 78 69 60 22

Minimum PressureRequiredat Pointof Delivery(PSI) 20 20 20 35

Total Pressure Required for Deliverv (PSI) 98 89 BO 57

Electric HorsepowerUtilizedfor Delivery (EHP) 89 180 45 231 1,915

Share of Actual Electricity Cost Allocated to Municipal

Customers
4.63% 9.42% 237% 12.07% 100.00%

Notes;

"'Modeled conditions assumethatthe planned future 24-inch transmission main serving Country Club Hills, Matteson, andOlympia Helds isInplace
by the year 2030.

mOrland Park's Allocation of Electricity Costs includes Illinois American-Alpine Heights.
'"Tinley Park's Allocation of Electricity Costs includes Illinois American-Arbury andOrland Hilts.
'''Mokena and New Lenox2030Allocationsare delivered to Tinley ParkPointsof Delivery.

mi vtiiACi or

Oak Lawn
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Exhibit F

Allocation Rationale and Calculation Methodology
(Electricity Costs)

I. ALLOCATION RATIONALE

A. All Oak Lawn Regional Water System (System) costs need to be captured and fairly allocated
based on benefit received and/or burden placed on the System.

B. ChicagoWater transmission to MunicipalCustomers with Points of Delivery that are further
away and/or at higher elevations than Pointsof Delivery of other Municipal Customers
requires more electrical energy.

C. Municipal Customers requiring more electrical energy for Chicago Water transmission due to
distance and/or elevationshould paya larger share of the cost of electricityto delivery their
Chicago Water than Municipal Customers requiring less electrical energy for ChicagoWater
transmission.

D. A hydraulic distribution model can be used to estimate the water pressure needed to move
water between any two points within a water distribution/transmission system.

E. Fora given flow rate, electrical energy consumed is directly proportional to the pressure
needed to move the water between any two points within a water distribution/transmission
system.

F. The flow rates used to allocate electricity costs should be representative of the flow rates
used for the design of the System. The 2030 Allocation for each Municipal Customer was used
for this purpose.

II. CALCULATION METHODOLOGY

A. Determine the nominal discharge pressure needed from all pumping stations to deliver the
2030 Allocation to each Municipal Customer's Point of Delivery.

B. Determine the residual pressure available at each Municipal Customer's Point of Delivery.

C. Calculate the pressure consumed to get each Municipal Customer's 2030 Allocation to the
Municipal Customer's Point of Delivery by subtracting the result of "B" above from the result
of "A" above.

D. Add the minimum pressure required at the Point of Delivery to the result of "C" above. The
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency requires all transmission mains to have at least 20 psi
of residual pressure so as to prevent ground water infiltration and contamination. The Oak
Lawn RetailWater System requires 35 psi of residual pressure to fill its elevated storage tanks.

/ TIUVILLAGIOI CDR/I
OAK Lawn Smith
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Exhibit F

Allocation Rationale and Calculation Methodology

E. Use the results of "D" above to calculate the amount of electric horsepower (EHP) required to
deliver each Municipal Customer's 2030 Allocation to the Municipal Customer's Point of
Delivery as follows:

r -\

2030 ALLOCATION IN CUBIC
,0)FEET PERSECOND1

r -\

RESULT "D* ABOVE

INFEET OFWATER01

UNIT WEIGHT OF WATER

IN POUNDS PER CUBIC

FOOT'"ELECTRIC

HORSEPOWER

UTILIZED FOR

OELIVERY (EHP)
V. J V J V. J

r sso"' "i x r WIRE-TO-WATER EFFICIENCY OF

PUMPING UNITS'
15)

NOTES:

011 MGD =1547 CubicFoot PerSecond
011 psi =2.308 Feet ofWater
01 Nominal Unit Weight ofWater =62.4 Pounds Per Cubic Foot
w ConversionFactor
01 Nominal Wire-to-Water Efficiency =0.75(75%)

F. Divide the calculated EHP utilized for delivery for each Municipal Customer by the total EHP
utilized for delivery by all Municipal Customers and multiply by 100% as follows to determine
each Municipal Customer's Share of Actual Electricity Costs:

MUNICIPAL

CUSTOMER'S

SHARE OF

ACTUAl

ELECTRICITY

COSTS

/ IHIVILLAGIOI

OAK LAWN
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EHP UTILIZED FOR DELIVERY BY A GIVEN

MUNICIPAL CUSTOMER

EHP UTILIZED FOR DELIVERY BY ALL

MUNICIPAL CUSTOMERS

F-3

X (100%)

Smith



Exhibit G

Allocation of Pump Station Maintenance Costs

Municipal Customer Number of Pump Stations Utilized

Share of Actual Pump Station

Maintenance Cost Allocated to

Municipal Customers

Chicago Ridge 2 8.333%

Palos Hills 2 8.333%

Palos Park 2 8.333%

Oak Forest 2 8.333%

Orland Park(1) 2 8.333%

Tinley Park'2', Mokena01, and
New Lenox'31

3 12.500%

Country Club Hills 3 12.500%

Matteson 3 12.500%

Olympia Fields 3 12.500%

Oak Lawn 2 8.333%

Normalization Factor 24 -

Totals - 100.000%

Notes:

'"orland Park's Allocation of Pump Station Maintenance Costs includes Illinois American-Alpine Heights
|2,Tinley Park's Allocation of Pump Station Maintenance Costs includes Illinois American-Arbury and Orland Hills.
(3,Mokena and New Lenox2030 Allocationsare deliveredto Tinley Park Pointsof Delivery.

'// THEVILLAGE OF

OAK LAWN
This exhibit is dated 11/8/2013 - Final G-1 Smith



Exhibit G

Allocation Rationale and Calculation Methodology
(Pump Station Maintenance Costs)

I. ALLOCATION RATIONALE

A. All OakLawn Regional WaterSystem (System) costs need to be captured and fairly allocated
based on benefit received and/or burden placedon the System.

B. Municipal Customers utilizing more pump stations for the conveyance of Chicago Water
should pay more for the maintenanceof pumpstations than those Municipal Customers who
utilize less pump stations for the conveyance of Chicago Water.

C. Thetotal number of pumpstations utilized bya given Municipal Customer,compared to the
total number of pump stations utilized by other Municipal Customers, can be used to
determine the amount of pump station maintenance costs allocated to each Municipal
Customer.

II. CALCULATION METHODOLOGY

A. Determine the number of pump stations utilized by each MunicipalCustomer. The number
for each MunicipalCustomer is listed on page 1 of this Exhibit G.

B. Add the total number of pump stations utilized by each MunicipalCustomer to generate a
normalization factor.

C. Divide the number of pump stations utilized by a given Municipal Customer by the
normalization factor.

D. Multiply the result of "C" above by 100%as follows to determine each Municipal Customer's
Share of Actual Pump Station Maintenance Costs:

MUNICIPAL

CUSTOMER'S

SHARE OF

ACTUAL PUMP

STATION

MAINTENANCE

COSTS

IIU VULAC.I or

Oak Lawn
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r -\
NUMBER OF PUMP STATION UNITS

UTILIZED BY A GIVEN MUNICIPAL

CUSTOMER

V. -/
r ~\

NORMALIZATION FACTOR = 24
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Exhibit H

Allocation of Transmission Main Maintenance Costs

""" —»_ Municipal Customer
Transmission .^__^
Main Diameter " »^____^

Chicago

Ridge"'
Palos Hills Palos Park Oak Forest Orland Park"'

TinleyPark*1',
Mokena'4', and
New Lenox*4'

Linear Feet ofTransmission Main Utilized by Municipal Customer

60" diameter - 55.600 55.600 55.600 55.600 55.600

54" diameter 6.500 8,500 6,500 6,500 6,500 6.500

48" diameter 3,500 32,600 32,600 32,600 32.600 32.600

42" diameter 12,800 21.300 21,300 21,300 21,300 26.500

36" diameter - 27.800 27,800 27,800 39,200 27,600

30" diameter 9,400 9,400 9,400 9.400 9,400 9,400

24" diameter - 3,700 3.700 3.700 18,400 9.200

20" diameter - - - - - -

16" diameter 700 2,300 - 2.200 - -

14" diameter - • - - - - -

12" diameter - - - - - -

10" diameter - - 2.100 - - -

Total Linear Feet of Main Utilized 32,900 159,200 159,000 159.100 183,000 167,600

Percent Utilization of Total Main in the System 13.71% 66.36% 66.28% 66.32% 76.28% 69.86%

Share of Actual Transmission Main

Maintenance Cost Allocated to Municipal
Customers

2.08% 10.08% 10.07% 10.07% 11.59% 10.61%

~»««^^ Municipal Customer

Transmission ""--—.^^
Main Diameter —-«^

Country Club
Hills

Matteson Olympia Fields Oak Lawn
Normalization

Factor

Total Linear Feet

of Transmission

Main in the

System

Linear Feet of Transmission MainUtilized by Municipal Customer

60" diameter 55,600 55,600 55.600 55,600
-

55,600

54" diameter 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500
-

6.500

48" diameter 32.600 32,600 32.600 32.600 - 32,600

42" diameter 23,900 23.900 23.900 21.300
-

26,500

36" diameter 27.800 27,800 27.800 27.800
-

39.200

30* diameter 9.400 9.400 9.400 9.400
-

9.400

24" diameter 23,400 34.900 23.400 3.700 - 50.100

20" diameter - 300 - - -
300

16" diameter 1,200 -
9,600 - -

15,900

14* diameter - • 1,700 -
1,700

12" diameter - - - - - -

10" diameter - - - - -
2.100

Total Linear Feet of Main Utilized 180,400 191,000 190,500 156.900
-

239,900

Percent Utilization ofTotal Main in the System 75.20% 79.62% 79.41% 65.40% 658.44%

Share of Actual Transmission Main

Maintenance Cost Allocated to Municipal
Customers

11.42% 12.09% 12.06% 9.93% - 100.00%

Notes:

'"Watertransmission to Chicago Ridgefrom the Oak Lawn Regional Water System is provided viaOak LawnRetailWater System distribution mains.
Accordingly, Chicago Ridge's share ofactual transmission main maintenance costsshall include the share shown here plus 17% of theOakLawn Retail
WaterSystem's actual distribution main maintenance cost perAgreementExhibit A.
^Ortand Park's Allocation of Transmission Main Maintenance Costs includes Illinois American-Alpine Heights.
"TinleyPark's Allocation ofTransmission Main Maintenance Costsincludes Illinois American-Arbury and Orland Hills.
(4)Mokena and New Lenox 2030 Allocationsare delivered to Tinley ParkPointsof Delivery.

y THE VILLAGE OF

Oak lawn
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Exhibit H

Allocation Rationale and Calculation Methodology
(Transmission Main Maintenance Costs)

I. ALLOCATION RATIONALE

A. AllOak Lawn Regional Water System (System) costs need to be captured and fairly allocated
based on benefit received and/or burden placed on the System.

B. Municipal Customers utilizing more transmission main for the conveyance of Chicago Water
should pay more for the maintenance of such transmission main than those Municipal
Customers who utilize less transmission main for the conveyance of Chicago Water.

C. The linear footage of transmission main utilized by a given Municipal Customer, compared to
the total linear footage of all transmission main in the System, can be used to determine the
amount of transmission main maintenance costs allocated to each Municipal Customer.

II. CALCULATION METHODOLOGY

A. Determine the total linear footage of transmission main that is utilized by each Municipal
Customer.

B. Determine the total linear footage of transmission main in the System by diameter.

C. Divide the total linear footage of transmission main utilized by each Municipal Customer by
the total linear footage of transmission main in the System.

D. Multiply the result of "C" above by 100%as follows to determine each Municipal Customer's
use of total transmission main in the System:

PERCENT

UTILIZATION OF

TRANSMISSION

MAIN IN THE

SYSTEM BY A

GIVEN

MUNICIPAL

CUSTOMER

I THtVllLAGtOF

Oak Lawn
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r -\
UNEAR FOOTAGE OF TRANSMISSION

MAIN UTILIZED BY A GIVEN MUNICIPAL

CUSTOMER

V J_
r "n

TOTAL UNEAR FOOTAGE OF

TRANSMISSION MAIN IN THE SYSTEM

V- J

H-2

X (100%)

Smith



Exhibit H

Allocation Rationale and Calculation Methodology

E. Add the percent utilization of transmission main in the System for each Municipal Customer
together to generate a normalization factor.

F. Divide the percent utilization of transmission main in the System for each Municipal Customer
by the normalization factor and multiply the result by 100% as follows to determine each
Municipal Customer's Share of Actual Transmission Main Maintenance Costs:

r

MUNICIPAL

CUSTOMER'S

SHARE OF

ACTUAL = _
TRANSMISSION ° r
MAIN

MAINTENANCE

COSTS

PERCENT UTILIZATION OFTRANSMISSION 1
MAIN IN THE SYSTEM BY A GIVEN

MUNICIPAL CUSTOMER

X (100%)

NORMALIZATION FACTOR = 506.00% )

/ THtVILlAGtOf CDN!..
Oak Lawn smith
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Exhibit I

Required Municipal Customer Improvements

The following Water System improvements are to be made by the identified Municipal
Customer within one year after the Effective Date of the Water Sale, Purchase and Service
Agreement: .

1. Orland Park - Remove the direct connection between the discharge header of the
pumping units located at the Orland Park Pumpingand Storage Complex and the 36-
inch Chicago Water supply linefrom OakLawn just downstream of the Point of Delivery
and immediately upstream of the weir structure air gap.

2. Palos Hills - Construct an approved backflowprevention device immediately
downstream of the Point of Delivery.

Additionally, Tinley Park shall, within one yearafter the Effective Dateof the Water Sale,
Purchase and Service Agreement, investigate and raise (as necessary)the fill line servingthe
five (5) million gallon CBI (steel) groundstorage reservoir at the Tinley Park Storageand
Pumping Complex such that the airgap requirements ofAgreement Section 14are satisfied.

/ nilviiutii oi . . CDh!_.
Oak Lawn smith
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Exhibit J

Contracts that Municipal Customers Have with Others to Supply Water

Supplier Purchaser Contract Term

Tinlev Park Illinois American Water Company at will/ month to month

Orland Park Illinois American Water Company at will/ month to month

Note: As is stated in the body of theAgreement, Mokena andNew Lenox are served by
Tinley Park from the Points ofDelivery by Oak Lawn toTinley Park.

J-l



Exhibit K

Payments Due to Oak Lawn for "Old Bonds"

and Old Bonds Special Connection Fee

I. Old Bonds for 2001 and 2006 Improvements.

A. 2001 Improvements. In 2001, Oak Lawn designed and constructed a new fifty-four
(54) inch diameter dedicated water transmission main from the City of Chicago's Durkin Park
Pumping Station at 85th Street and Keeler Avenue to Oak Lawn's Reich Pumping Station at
91st Street and Southwest Highway (the "2001 Improvements"). To pay for the 2001
Improvements, Oak Lawn issued the General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds,
Series 2001A ("2001A Bonds"). The 2001A Bonds have subsequently been refinanced by Oak
Lawn through the issuance of its General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2011A ("2011A
Bonds"). The Southwest System Customers haveagreed to pay shares of the debt servicefor the
costs ofthe 2001 Improvements.

B. 2006 Improvements. In 2006, Oak Lawn designed and constructed the Harker
Pump Station Piping Improvements and the Booster Pump Station Improvements (collectively,
"2006 Improvements"). To pay for the 2006 Improvements, Oak Lawn issued the General
Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2006 ("2006 Bonds") and the Southwest System
Customers have agreed to pay shares of thedebt service forthecosts of the 2006 Improvements.

C. Prior Agreements. Oak Lawn and the Southwest System Customers have
previously entered into certain intergovernmental agreements for the payment of shares of the
debt service on the 2001A Bonds and the 2006 Bonds, which the Parties agree will be replaced in
full bythe terms ofthis Exhibit K and the Agreement towhich it isattached, as more particularly
itemized in Exhibit N to the Agreement. In this Exhibit K, the Parties have agreed to conform
the method of determining the relative shares of the Customers for both the 2001 and 2006
Improvements to be based on each Customer's current year IDNR Lake Michigan water
allocation.

D. Old Bonds. The 2001A Bonds, the 2011A Bonds and the 2006 Bonds are
collectively referredto as the "OldBonds."

II. Payments By Southwest System Customers.

A. Obligation to Pay. In addition to the other amounts due pursuant to Section 15 of
the Agreement, the Parties recognize and agree that the Southwest System Customers and any
other Old Bonds Participating Customers (as hereinafter defined) shall be solely responsible for
the payment of all principal and interest costs, on a proportionate basis as described in this
Exhibit K, associated with the 2001A Bonds/2011A Bonds issued for the 2001 Improvements
and the 2006 Bonds issued for the 2006 Improvements and, in no event shall Oak Lawn be

K-l



responsible for any payments from its corporate or other funds for bond principal or interest
repayment with respect to the 2001 and 2006 Improvements.

B. Old Bonds Proportionate Share. Each Southwest System Customer shall pay its
proportionate share of the annual debt service incurred by Oak Lawn related to the 2001
Improvements and the 2006 Improvements, including, but not limited to, all financing,
construction and land acquisition costs (if any) and all engineering and legal fees associated
therewith. Each Southwest System Customer's share for each of the 2001 Improvements and
2006 Improvements is to be determined based upon that Customer's current annual Lake
Michigan water allocation from the IDNR in relation to the current annual water allocations of
all other Municipal Customers utilizing the 2001 Improvements and/or 2006 Improvements who
have agreed to pay for a share ofeither or both Improvements, as applicable (hereinafter referred
to as its "OldBondsProportionate Share").

C. Billing. Oak Lawn shall invoice each Southwest System Customer for its Old
Bonds Proportionate Share of any such debt service payments no less than thirty (30) days prior
to Oak Lawn's due date for depositing funds for making any such debt service payments. Each
Southwest System Customer shall remit its payment for its Old Bonds Proportionate Share of
such debt service payment on or before said due date, so that Oak Lawn has sufficient funds on
hand to make the required debt service payment. Each Southwest System Customer's total
annual payment for its Old Bonds Proportionate Share of debt service may be divided into two
(2) or more partial payments by Oak Lawn so as to follow the payment schedule for Oak Lawn's
debt service payments.

D. Advance Payment. Any Southwest System Customer may prepay all or any portion
of its indebtedness under this Exhibit K without penalty at any time. Any such full debt service
prepayment would fulfill all ofsuch Customer's obligations under this Exhibit K.

E. Duration of Obligation to Pay. It is anticipated by Oak Lawn and the Southwest
System Customers that Oak Lawn will be financing the 2001 and 2006 Improvements by issuing
debt instruments with a repayment schedule that does not exceed thirty (30) years for each group
of Improvements. As such, each Southwest System Customer agrees that it shall remain
obligated under this Exhibit K for the payment of its Old Bonds Proportionate Share for the
entire term of the debt instruments issued by Oak Lawn to finance each of the 2001 and 2006
Improvements. Said payment obligation of each Southwest System Customer shall remain in
full force and effect even if that Customer ceases to obtain Chicago Water through the Oak Lawn
Regional Water System prior to the final payment for the debt service for each of the 2001 and
2006 Improvements by Oak Lawn. In the event that a Southwest System Customer ceases to
obtain Chicago Water through the Oak Lawn Regional Water System prior to the final payment
for the debt service for each of the 2001 and 2006 Improvements by Oak Lawn, that Customer's
Old Bonds Proportionate Share of said annual debt service shall, after that Customer ceases to
obtain Chicago Water through the Oak Lawn Regional Water System, be calculated based on
that Customer's water allocation during the twelve (12) months immediately proceeding the
cessation of that Customer's receipt of Chicago Water through the Oak Lawn Regional Water
System.

K-2



III. Reallocation of Old Bonds Proportionate Shares; Old Bonds Special
Connection Fee.

A. Reallocation with Southeast System Customers. In the event that any existing
Southeast System Customer of the Oak Lawn Regional Water System enters into a new water
sale, purchase or service agreement with Oak Lawn relative to utilizing the 2001 Improvements,
the 2006 Improvements, or both, such agreement shall contain the same terms as provided in this
Exhibit K and provisions of the Agreement related to Exhibit K, and each Southwest System
Customer's Old Bonds Proportionate Share payments thereafter shall be reduced accordingly
(pro rata based upon each Southwest System Customer's current daily water allocation and the
combined current daily water allocations of all Oak Lawn Municipal Customers participating in
paying the debt service for each of the 2001 Improvements and the 2006 Improvements,
including the existing Southeast System Customer).

B. Reallocation with Future Water Customers. In the event that Oak Lawn enters into

an agreement for water sale, purchase or service with any Future Water Customer other than an
Oak Lawn Reserved Share Customer after the Effective Date of this Agreement, Oak Lawn
agrees that any such agreement with any such Future Water Customer that utilizes either the
2001 Improvements, the 2006 Improvements, or both, shall require the Future Water Customer
to pay its Old Bonds Proportionate Share (based upon the Future Water Customer's then current
daily water allocation) of the debt service incurred by Oak Lawn for 2001 Improvements, 2006
Improvements, or both, as utilized by the Future Water Customer, and that future payments of
the Old Bonds Proportionate Share owed by each Southwest System Customer shall be reduced
accordingly (pro rata based upon its current daily water allocation and the combined current
daily water allocations of all Oak Lawn Municipal Customers participating in paying the debt
service for each of the 2001 Improvements and the 2006 Improvements, including the Future
Water Customer).

C. Calculation of Old Bonds Special Connection Fee. The Old Bonds Special
Connection Fee shall be calculated as follows: the Buy In Base for Old Bonds multiplied by a
fraction, the numerator of which is the annual allocation of Chicago Water by IDNR to the
proposed Southeast System Customer or other Future Water Customer as of the Connection Fee
Date, and the denominator of which is the sum of the total annual allocations by IDNR to those
Municipal Customers as of the Connection Fee Date who are obligated to pay on each series of
the Old Bonds pursuant to this Exhibit for the 2001 Improvements, the 2006 Improvements, or
both, as are to be utilized by the proposed Customer (collectively, "Old Bonds Participating
Customers "),plus the amount contained in the numerator for the Chicago Water allocation to the
proposed Customer. This formula is further expressed as follows and shall be applied to each
series ofthe Old Bonds:
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IDNR water allocation to the proposed Southeast
System Customer or Future Water Customer as of
the Connection Fee Date

X Buy In Base
for Old Bonds

=

Old Bonds

Special
Connection

Fee
IDNR annual water allocations to the Old Bonds

Participating Customers as ofthe Connection Fee
Date plus the amount included in the numerator

Such Old Bonds Special Connection Fee shall be paid to all Old Bonds Participating Customers
on a proportionate basis based upon the following formula:

Old Bonds

Special
Connection Fee

X

Old Bonds Participating Customer's Chicago
Water annual allocation from IDNR as of the

Connection Fee Date

The total Chicago Water annual allocation ofall
Old Bonds Participating Customers as of the
Connection Fee Date

rv. Indemnification.

Old Bonds

Participating
Customer's

share of the

Special
Connection Fee

For and in consideration of the obligations assumed by Oak Lawn under this Exhibit K
and related provisions of the Agreement pertaining to the Old Bonds, each Southwest System
Customer shall release, defend, indemnify and hold Oak Lawn, its officers, agents and
employees (the "Oak Lawn Indemnified Parties") harmless from any and all claims, demands,
lawsuits, damages, judgments or costs, including reasonableattorney's fees (collectively referred
to as "Claims") of whatsoever nature occurring, arising from or related to any challenge to the
legality of this Exhibit K. and related provisions of the Agreement pertaining to the Old Bonds,
by an individual and/or entity not a party to the Agreement. However, in the event Oak Lawn
exercises this indemnification provision, each Southwest System Customer shall retain the right
to appoint counsel of its choosing to defend against any such challenge and shall retain the right
to settle or compromise any such claim with or without the consent of Oak Lawn. In addition,
this indemnification obligation shall be borne by all the Participating Municipalities in then-
applicable Old Bonds Proportionate Shares. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing
indemnity, and by way of example only, each Southwest System Customer shall release, defend,
indemnify and hold the Oak Lawn Indemnified Parties harmless from any Claims by Municipal
Customers or Future Water Customers with respect to their ability to utilize the 2001 or 2006
Improvements as a consequence of this Exhibit K or any payments associated therewith which
may be required under this Exhibit K and the Agreement. In addition, each Southwest System
Customer shall remain legally responsible for the payment of its Old Bonds Proportionate Share
of the bond and interest payment irrespective of any Claims or the outcome of any legal
proceedings regarding such Claims.

K-4



Exhibit L

Determinations of Available Capacity

PART I. SHORT-TERM / YEAR-TO-YEAR AVAILABLE CAPACITY DETERMINATION AND CALCULATION

METHODOLOGY

A. This Part Ishall be used to determine the meaning of "Available Capacity" in Section 1 of the
Agreement for the purpose of Section 6.C of the Agreement. Pursuant to Section 6.C of the
Agreement, Municipal Customers mayrequest, and should have access to, Available Capacity
for periods of upto one year, on a year-to-year basis, throughoutthe term of the Agreement.

B. Available Capacity can be determined on a year-to-year basis usingthe following information
about the OakLawn Regional Water System (System): 1)System design capacitydata, 2) prior
year maximum daily System demand data, 3)System projected use data, and 4) data showing
prioryear use of AvailableCapacity.

C. Each requesting Municipal Customer mayreceive a proportionate amount of Available
Capacity based onthe ratio of its 2030 Allocation to all Municipal Customer 2030 Allocations.
The calculation methodology for these determinations are set forth in paragraph l.D through
1.H below.

D. At the beginning of each new calendar year, determine the prior year's recorded maximum
dailySystem demand in million gallons perday (MGD).

E. Adjust the result of "D" aboveto account for actual use of Available Capacity by one or more
Municipal Customers inthe prior year bysubtracting the use of suchAvailable Capacity from
the recorded maximumdaily System demand. The subtraction is necessaryto reflect the fact
that such Available Capacity is not guaranteed, but is accommodated, on a year-to-year, as
available, basis.

F. Adjust the result of "E" above to account for projected given yearincreases (or decreases) in
System-wide Chicago Wateruse bymultiplying the prior year's recorded maximum daily
System demand byan appropriate increase (or decrease) factor (e.g., 1.02 for a 2% projected
increase inChicago Water use, or0.98 for a 2% projected decrease inChicago Water use).

G. Subtract the result of "F" above from the System design capacity to determine the Available
Capacity inthe System. TheTotal Regional System Design Capacity is 111million gallons per
day(MGD) asshown in Exhibit D. Approximately 18 MGD of this design capacity isavailable
to the Oak Lawn Retail Water System and Chicago Ridge via the System's northern pressure
zone andapproximately 93 MGD of this design capacity isavailable to the remaining
Municipal Customers served by the System's southern pressure zone.

/ THE VILLAGE OF . - QPML.
OAK UWN L1 Smith
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Exhibit L

Determinations ofAvailable Capacity

H. Determine the Available Capacity that a Given Municipal Customer in a Given Year Can
Access bymultiplying the result of "G" above bythe ratio of a given Municipal Customer's
2030 Allocation to the total of all Municipal Customer 2030 Allocations for the pressure zone
involved, as follows:

r ~\
available Capacity

that a Given

Municipal

Customer in a Given

Year Can Access

(in MGD)

r ~\

System Design

Capacity (in MGD)

V J L V J

r ~\

prior year's

Recorded Maximum

Daily System

Demand (in MGD)

L v j

r "\
Actual Use of

Available Capacity

by one or More

Municipal

customers in the

Prior Year (in MGD)

V. J

-N

projected Given

YearSystemwide

Water use Increase

(or Decrease)
Factor

J

r >
Given Municipal Customer's 2030

Allocation(inMGD)
Total of Ail Municipal Customer

2030 Allocations (in MGD)

V. J

Example calculation for illustration only—Hypothetical situation in2019 to determine whetherthere is
AvailableCapacityfor use by OrlandPark:

1.

2.

4.

5.

6.

SystemDesign Capacity (Southern Pressure Zone) = 93 mgd
2018 recordedmaximumdailysystem demandfor southern pressure zone Municipal Customers=
73.685 mgd
Available Capacity Usedby Orland Park and Oak Forestin 2018 (based on Available Capacity
allocated in prioryear) = 2.015 mgd
Excessflow that exceeded 2.0 peakingfactor (i.e., a Municipal Customer withoutanyprior
allocation ofavailable capacity) = 0.9 mgd (Tinley Park)
ProjectedRegional WaterSystem-wide water use increase = 1.4%
OrlandPark's2030 IDNRflow allocation = 10.335 mgd

y the village or

Oak Lawn
L-2 Smith

This exhibit is dated 11/8/2013 - Final



Exhibit L

Determinations ofAvailable Capacity

7. Total of Municipal Customers 2030 Allocations on southernpressure zone = 41.543 mgd

Available Capacity in2019 for allsouthern pressure zone Municipal Customers ={(93 mgd)-
{[(73.68Smgd)-(2.015 mgd)-(0.9mgd)]x (1.014)}} =21.2 mgd

- Available Capacity that can be allocated to Orland Park in2019 = (21.2 mgd)x (10.335 mgd/41.543
mgd) = 5.28 MGD

PART II. LONG-TERM AVAILABLE CAPACITY DETERMINATION FOR FUTURE WATER CUSTOMERS

A. This Part II shall be used to determine the meaning of "Available Capacity" in Section 1 of the
Agreement for the purposes of Section 21.A(1) of the Agreement. Pursuant to Section 21.A of
the Agreement, prior to entering into an agreement for the purchase, sale, hypothecation or
conveyance of Chicago Water to a Future Water Customer, Oak Lawn shall first provide notice
to Municipal Customers that there is Available Capacity for the Chicago Water covered by
such an agreement.

B. The Available Capacity of the System to support the long-term water demands of a proposed
Future Water Customer shall be determined by a qualified independent consulting engineer
as described in the definition of Available Capacity in Section 1 of the Agreement. Such
determination shall consider the following factors, as a minimum:

1. The Total Regional System Design Capacity, as shown in Exhibit D, and as further defined
within this Exhibit, and the available supply of Chicago Water.

2. The desired Chicago Water demands of the proposed Future Water Customer.

3. The contractual water supply obligations that Oak Lawn has with then current Municipal
Customers, including, without limitation, those agreements listed in the definition of
Available Capacity in Section 1 of the Agreement.

4. The then current delivery capacity of the System and pressure zone, taking into account
any degradation in Total Regional System Design Capacity, any limitation in the ability of
the City of Chicago to deliver Chicago Water to Oak Lawn, and any changes in the
Chicago-Oak Lawn Agreement.

5. Any regulatory impacts on the System.

6. Any capital and operating deficiencies in the System and any corrective measures and
associated costs for any required improvements, including the costs associated with
serving the proposed Future Water Customer.

y thevillage of GDIt/l
Oak Lawn smith

This exhibit is dated 11/8/2013 - Final



Exhibit L

Determinations ofAvailable Capacity

If the independent consulting engineer determines, based upon review of all of the factors in
this Part II, that the proposed water demands of the Future Water Customer can be met, then
the independent consulting engineer shall provide a written attestation to that effect, in the
form of a report of findings, signed and sealed by a Licensed Professional Engineer in the State
of Illinois. The costs of such a report shall be considered a System Operations Cost.

/ THE VILLAGE OF QPW..
OAK UWN Smith

This exhibit is dated 11/8/2013 - Final
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Assumptions

Water Agreement signed Fall 2013 by Southwest System Customers and signed by North System
Customers prior to the Effective Date

Debt service structured to maximize use of IEPA loans for 2013 Regional Water System Improvement
capital costs

Olympia Fields and Country Club Hills join Regional Water System on January 1, 2016

Matteson joins Regional Water System on January 1, 2020

Additional New Customer joins Regional Water System on January 1, 2022

- New Customer Proportionate Share of 10.00%, using 4.50 MGD

Weighted Average interest rates of all bonds issued at 2.50%
Analysis compares 2023 debt costs, special connection fees paid by new customers and fees received by
existing customers

.UJ»• f • 111. UIHI. .«11]UH*.^ tm-J j.i n-s it. i h-uj*. ivjj u-m <**
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Buy In Base/Special Connection Fee

Buy in Base is dependent on future value of capital costs and charges, which are expected to begin in
2016. The following is the future value ofdebt service in the assumed connection year

- 2016 -$0

- 2020 - $22,894,557

- 2022-$44,637,213
Future Customer Special Connection Fee is based on the Buy In Base and the proportionate share of the
new customer

- Olympia Fields - $0 (2016)
- Country Club Hills - $0 (2016)
- Matteson - $1,941,662 (2020)

- New Customer - $4,463,721 (2022)

JUjmJUtl«WU«J'W*- U.Lm-JMJM-Ul'.MlH.IMi.l^AJ.g^M.lM
•^•r^g»jJLnwJi^iT.^:.|-j,'j^rTT;
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Parlidpating Customers•hare of Special
Connection Fee

New Customer

Chicago Ridge

Palos Hills

Palos Park

Oak Forest

Orland Park

Country Club Hills

Matteson

Oiyrnjjia, Fields

Oak Lawn

Tinley Park (ONLY)

Mokena:^

New Lenox

2016

(Addition of Olympia
Fields & Country

Club Hills)

N/A

0

0

0

0

0

0

N/A

0

0

0

iicvllfe

2020

(Addition of
Matteson)

MA

12,297

102,547

40,425

141,259

481,333

73,460

0

2022

(Addition of New
Customer)

25,732

214,437

84,540

295,402

1,006,522

16;8]879
378,563

213,219 445,862

435,826 911,373

|i4^65\u||^|p|tJfipSII
249,206 521,107

i ii iwnmuiimm I JHUH->ju-.i-i.nuJ>j™mi-' uji.in.i-i.ir. Mwijwu»jji-imi.iwii..j|.ii.»ijuj.ji ipi-um..•^»^J.^l.^.^^f^l.^l-^•,MJJ.•^1l.l-^'•^l.^J^•ll»»^p^^^ "—uw 1-ijJi.MHKMimnJJllMimi.lgg

© 2013 The PFM Group For Illustration Purposes Only
Ti..j|..j.i''ri,.um .

4



Proportionate Shares

Base Case

(Partial Participation)
2016

(Addition of Olympia
Fields & Country

Club Hills)

2020 2022

(Addition of (Addition of New
Matteson) Customer)

New Customer* N/A n/a' N/AH1III3FWH "• i6;6b6%
Chicago Ridge 0.675% 0.633% 0.576% 0.518%

Palos Hills 5.629% 5.281% ~^:'.:aM0$;^- +:-::{:- 4.324%
Palos Park 2.219% 2.082% 1.894% 1.705%

Oak Forest 7.754% 7:275% 6.618%^ ;•--:/,:"• 5.956%

Orland Park 26.421% 24.790% 22.549% 20.294%

Country Club Hills N/A 3.783% 3.783%"' : 3.405%

Matteson N/A N/A 8.481% 7.633%

Olympia Fields 0.00% 2.392% 2.392%" 'J- -' -. 2.153%

Oak Lawn 11.704% 10.981% 9.989% 8.990%

Tinley Park (ALL) 45.598% 42*782%' |||?Ifis^lii^^p^l":^^%.•• ••
Tinley Park (ONLY) 23.923% 22.446% 20.417% 18.375%

Mokena 7.995% 7.501% 6.823% i -."-" U 6.141%

New Lenox 13.679% 12.835% 11.674% : 10.507%

Proportional Share for New Customer is assumed at 10.00% for analytical purposes and does not reflect an engineering analysis for a specific customer.

J.|JJilff-Uiii.J|H-US.I«!H/jmSi. J- 1..-L—U.JWIJl—~l IJI4.J.. Jl l-HJ-Iu. -nJuI..- I •- »Jml ll-.li. ••• in-.l.1JJ- i-ij..„ I—-1 „.u ....11.-i J. Jim*mmmprrr"r.v hjlwu .I«»IPn]»»,1-u..w .vmiu.•••^jiu.j..j_ mium-mj.

© 2013 The PFM Group For Illustration Purposes Only
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2023 Annual Capital Costs

Base Case Addition of Olympia
Fields & Country

Club Hills

Addition of Matteson

New Customer

Chicago Ridge

Palos Hills

Palos Park

Oak Forest

Orland Park

Country Club Hills

Matteson

Olympia Fields

Oak Lawn

Tinley Park:(ALL)

Tinley Park (ONLY)

Mokena

New Lenox

N/A

$73,070

609,350

240,211

839,385

2,860,157

N/A

N/A

N/A

1,223,226

:-4i9te;o|9
2,589,743

^^74
1,480,821

N/A

$68,558

571,722

225,378

787,552

2,683,539

409,556

N/A

258,912

1,144,989

2,429,824

ialllii
1,389,379

— ii u.....UMUJUmmn-l„-MUJMmuL•IMJ.JlHJJ-J-1 JI.U..„WI„mt.|«'.l-J!~J...- i.u. Ll_J •-1. •,HTJjVWJTt!W.VMf^M,ULWl^it^^:BI*<±X!'ja*!ZZ=>

&»2013 The pfm Group For Illustration Purposes Only

.••i'-^lT* ;_':*-

N/AL

$62,405

'520,042-;-

205,022

7l6iifflJ
2,440,966

409,556

918,072

258,?i2X.

1,037,529

iilllllt
2,210,215

:^38^62^1:

1,236,762

i,mju-„m„j-'„.M].

Addition of New

Customer

$1,082,519

56,118

468,038

184,526

644,770

2,196,876

368*565

826,276

233,045

929,442

3*791,624

1,989,162

664,743

1,137,360
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Exhibit E
Proportionate Shares

Municlpalfiustdrher

Share of Actual 2012 Regional
System Improvement Costs

Allocated to Municipal
Customers

Share of Actual 2012 Regional
System Improvement Costs Allocated

to Municipal Customers Without
Southeast System Municipal

Customer Participation

Share of Actual Southeast

System Improvement Costs
Allocated to Municipal

Customers

Chicago Ridge 0.576% 0.675% 0.000%

Palos Hills 4.804% 5.629% 0.000%

Palos Park 1.894% 2.219% 0.000%

Oak Forest 6.618% 7.754% 0.000%

Orland Park 22.549% 26.421% 0.000%

Tinley Park (ALL) 38.914% 45.598% 0.000%

Country Club Hills 3.783% 0.000% 25.810%

Matteson 8.481% 0.000% 57.870%

Olympia Fields 2.392% 0.000% 16.320%

Oak Lawn 9.989% 11.704% 0.000%

Tinley Park (ONLY) 20.417% 23.923% 0.000%

Mokena 6.823% 7.995% 0.000%

New Lenox 11.674% 13.679% 0.000%

Orland Hills 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

Totals 100.000% 100.000% 100.000%

Smith Page 1 of 5
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VILLAGE OF OAK LAWN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM Summary of Scenarios
FUufe Ulrri Sc*ei-.' Cc.-.-.-.c.l.vn 1 n

Buy-in Year (January 1it) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2013 2019 2020 2021 202: 2023

REVENUE DEBT SERVICE
Santor ban Debt Service (System Imcrov) 0 0 0 0 0 108.05* 201.500 261.500 261.500 261.500
2nd LMn DflM SeMce 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
IEPA Deot Swra o 0 0 1166 503 2S74 075 7.632*73 10.499039 '0 400 933 104:0 S3; .3 4;; 933
Total Revenue Debt Servtci 0 0 0 1.168.5C2 2174 075 7,701,831 10,781,499 10.761.439 04 10.761.433.06 10.7sl.43i.etJ

RESERVES
IEPA Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 :• 000 000 000

ToUl Raaervea 0 0 u 0 0 0 0 000 000 0.00

TOTAL Capital Cost* and Charcot 0 0 0 1,168,502 2.S74.875 7.791,831 10.761.439 10.761,439 10.761.439 10,761,439

Special Connection Fee Calculator

Fvtun Va/ua Factor (bond n(aj j 250% 250% 250% 250% 250% 250% 250% 250% 250%

Aett/a/ - Buy In fiasa 0 0 0 1.168.502 3743478 11.535 300 22.290.748 33.05*. 1*7 43.818.626 54 681.065

Fi/S«i Ve/oe - So///i Sasa 0 0 0 1.168.502 3 604.7*3 12.027233 22.804.557 33.764.628 44.e37.213 55.S12.078

Future Customer Soeclil Conr>e«tk>*» Fe«
Cc.nrvCui H-s

UtOMoa
Otymca Ftetts

c

o

c

o

44.200

90 009

140219

327.768 "."
92.430

:-6--.7d

455.034

1,020.018
287.662

'.202 723

060.1*4

1.041662

547.5*2
2 281466

1277.435
2803.532

807,565
3 376 453

1.688.768
37*5.632
1.067,613
4 i/3 7-"

1.880.0*0

4.237.227

1.185.077c 0 27.948
New Customer 0 0 -.16 612 5151 26*

c c 23S.106 •:.".-.! 2.9M 43} i(<*4.&t> 6.324.9*4 11.008.763 12c73tl2

PirSc/DirJf-s Ct»fcme<a Sftarg of Sp+c/j/Corwcpon F»
New Customs* 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1482.871
CMMQO RW;e 0 1.125 0.036 19.781 35 750 47.902 63.446 66737
CovreryCUsHfc 0 10.000 30.052 112193 213.566 314.064 416.3*8 433 30*

IMMOB c 0 0 0 0 706.033 933.380 962.633
Qa« Forest 0 20.860 00.325 215.741 410.075 550.035 72*.344 766.779
OekLMB 0 31.03* 104.641 325642 619.M0 •31.54* 1.099318 1.157.351
Clyrnpia FmUi c 0.601 22.781 70.820 135012 190.113 263231 277.143
OnardPar* c 71.421 230222 735.124 1.300.353 1.677.195 24*1.081 2612.5*4
PaosHas 0 15216 50.327 150617 208.120 390932 528.716 656 604

Pa** Pa* 0 5.96* 19*39 01.740 117.525 157.060 200.441 213 444
Trtey Park (ALL) 0 123257 407.070 1.368.872 2414.943 3239 603 4.282*03 4.506074
TrtayPa-'k(0-lyl 0 04.068 213*8* 066.022 1207.051 1.649.738 2247.081 2365.665
MnfcaiM 0 21.612 71.4*0 222440 423 440 567.9*2 750.** 1 790.530
f*ewLeno» 0 0 36977 122 302 2HCKM r:i i: > 07:c£- 1 2*4 641 1 352 579

0 c 288.106 ..'..-,.1 2.965 435 B-.fl4j4.B83 c.324 &«* 11.C05.753 11.666 251

^rzz-zr. ;r.;:-? Siurr

New Customer 0000% 0 000% 0000% 0000% 0000% 0000% 0000% 0000% 10000% 10 000%
Cr-cagoRkjge 0075% 0675% 0033% 0033% 0033% 0 033% 0 570% 0 570% 0 518% 0518%
County (Xb Mis 0000% 0000% 3 7*3% 3 7*3* 3 7*3% 3 7*3% 3 763% 3 783% 3 4Cj5% 3 405*
IMtMOfl 0000% 0000% 0000% 0000% 0000% 0000% «4*1% 84*1% 7 633% 7 633*
Ca* Potest 7 754% 7 754* 7 275% 7275% 7 275% 7275% 0018% 601*% 5856% 5 956*
Oak Lawn 11704* 11704% 10901% 10981% 10061% 10 901% 0 989% 9989% 8990% *990%

Cfympta Fields 0000% 0000% 2302% 2 302% 2302% 2392% 2 382% 2392% 2153% 2153%
OnandPark 26 421* 20421% 24 700% 24 790% 24 790% 24 790% 22549% 22 549% 20 294% 20294%
PaaatHBa 5620% 5020% 5281% 5 261% 52*1% 5291% 4 804% 4 604% 4 324% 4 324%
Paw PaiV 2219% 2219% 2062% 2082% 2.082% 2092% 1*94% 1*04% 1.705% 1705%
Trt«y Park IALLJ 45 509* 45 506% 42 762% 42 782% 42 7*2% 42762% 3*914% 3*914% 35 023% 35023%
Trtay Par-(Onfyi 23 823* 23 923% 22440* 22440% 22 446% 22 440% 20 417% 20417% 18 375% IB 376%
MoMm 7 905* 7 905% 7 601% 7 501% 7 501% 7.501% 0 623% 6*23% 6 141% 6141%

New le-w. 13 679* 13 679% 12 83!.% •: ('/., 11838% 1? nw 11 074% 11 674Si 10 507V 10 5C7V.

Total 100 0001 10JC<00% 109.000% 100 000% :;•.. i>,„i lWJO-^% 1LOOXA 100 000% -.coco;-** -.MlXXtf.
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VILLAGEOFOAKLAWN,ILLINOIS2G16Buvln
REGIONALWATERSYSTEM

CityofCountryClubHiHsandVillageofOlympiaFields

5-y-^iYear(January1M)20142015201620172018::iv102:202120222C23

REVENUEDEBTSERVICE
ServerLieiDebtService(Systemtmprcv)00000108.958261.500261.500261.500261.500
2ndLktaDeMServe*0000000000
IEPADebtServe*00[)116B6C22.5740757.65287310459S;91043933310.43393310455933

TotalRevenueDebtServ-U0001,168.6022.5/4.675/.781.83110761.43910.761.43904•l.JLl4iifc10.J61.438.O5

RESERVES
IEPAReserve00000000000.00000
TotalReaerve*o~0000-00000.030.03

TOTALCapitalCoataandCharpjM0001.168,6022.S74.9757.791,83110,761-43910,761-43310.761.43910.761,439

specialconnectionre**.»,.ui•uor

/-:-/•oVe/ueFactorfbono*rat*;i.50%1260%2.50%260%260%250%250%250%250%2.50%

Acrue/-8uyInOeae0001.168.5023.743,47*11.535.30922.286,74*33.058.16743,819.62654.581,065

FutureVe/ue-fluyInBit*0001.1685023.064.7B312.027.23322.894.55733.764.52844.637.21355.612,676

FutureCmtomerSpecialConnectionFe»

0a2C3146.219455.034060.1*41.277,4351.688.780 CountryClubrhts0|1.680.040
Matteson

027.848"02.436287.662547,582007.5651.067.613 CympiaFieldiol1.185.077
NewCustomer

0072156236,65674269tiilJ.iV.2.084.9932.766.4003.065.117

PttrSciDftnaCuittm+r'iSntr*ofSp»:/t>Coi"wgfeQjfip
00000000 fiewCustomer355389

CnicegoRids*004871.6114.7048.86412.02015.09015.903
CountryCkjbHh002730;c2'«2*00953,40*76.883104285105.039
UaCescn000000176.826233.767235.404
OakForest0c526017,36354.032102.654137.932162.414183.756
OakLaw.007.92426.20781.657155249208262275.325277.355
OympaF*>lds001.7265.70817.78333.81443.86865.82666.416
OrlandPark00176*759.162164.112350.468470.145621,533626.007
PalosH*a003.8111260439.22574.667100.163132.417133.383
PalosPark001.6024.06915.4632943439.46852204525*9
TWeyPart(ALL)0030.870102.101317.740604.837811.3611.072.6321060.4*3
TrweyPark(Only)0c10.19653.569166700317.334425.701562783566000
Uo*ena00541317.90255.712106.051142252168.059189.448
V-w...009261•<V85323r-:a::243*03321790324141

0•:•7216623:>.V.742.696:ni:•/;2.064.9932.756.40C1'776.605

ProoolioneteSh»r«

NewCustomer0000*0.000%0000%0000%0000%0000%0.000%OOOO*10.000%10000%
CfKajoRidje0675*0675%0633%0633%0633%0633%0.576%0576%0.518%0518%
CountryCkjbHasoooo*0.000%37*3%3.783%37*3%3763%3.783%3783*3.405%3405%
11888*080000%0030%0000%0000%0000%ooco%6.481%8481%7.633%7.033%
OakForest7.754*7.754%7275%7.275%7275%7275%6618%8616%5956%5056%
OakLawn11704*11704%10961%109*1%109*1*10681%8089%99*9%8993%8990%
C«ymp«FWda0000*0.000%2382*2392%2392%2382%2392%2392%2.163%2153%
OrlandPark20421*26.421%24790%24780%24790%24760%22.549%22649%20204%20294*

PalosHIBs5629%5.629%5281%6281%62*1%5281%4.804%4804*4324*4324%
PalosPark2219*2.219%2032%2082%2082%2082%1.894%1094%1705%1705%
Tf»*yPart(ALU45596%45.586%42762%42.782%42782%42762%36.914%33614*35.023%35023%
IMtyPark(Only)23023*23.923%22446%22446%22446*22440%20.417%20417%18375%16375%

Mokena7995*7.995%7.601%7.501%7.601%7601%6.623%6823%6141%6141%

NewLenox13679*13673%12035%12835%12635%12635%11.674%11C7<%10507*10607%
Total100.000*100.000%100000%100,000%100000%100000%IOJ.000%100000%100000%100000%
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VILLAGE OF OAK LAWN, ILLINOIS 2020 Buy In
go of Matteson

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

Future Users Special Cornecliun f<:i VIII)

3uy-lri Year (January 1st) 2014 2015 2018 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

CAPITAL COSTS AND CHARGEa

REVENUE DEBT SERVICE

Senior LtenDebt Service (System Irrerov) 0 0 0 0 0 106.858 261.500 261.600 261.500 261.500
2nd ben DeM Service 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
IEPA DeM Service 0 0 0 1 168 102 2 574 975 7 682 873 10 499 039 '.rMr.v',3. 10 439.S39 10.459 039
Total Revenue Debt Servtc. 0 0 0 ; !tw tij.' 2.674.9/5 /./avail 10.761.439 10.701.43.134 10.761.439 00 10.761.43906

RESERVES
IEPA Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 000 000 000

Total Peeervee 0 0 0 0 J 0 0 000 000 000

TOTAL Capttal Coeta and Charge! 0 0 0 1,168,502 2,574.875 7.791*131 10.701,439 10.761.439 10.761,439 10.7C1.43J

Special Connection Fee Cajeuletlor

Futun VaJueFactor(bond rata) j 2.5-A| 250% 2.50% 250% 250% 2.60% 260% 260% 2.60% 250%

Actual • BuyIn Bast 0 0 0 1.168 502 3.743 478 11.535.308 22.286.748 33C68.167 43.619.626 64.581.065
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EXfflBITN

Superseded Intergovernmental Agreements

Agreement

PRIMARY WATER CONTRACTS

Water Supply Contract Between Village of Oak Lawn and Village
ofTinley Park

Amendment to Water Supply Contract Between Village of
Oak Lawn andVillage of Tinley Park

Second Amendment to Water Supply Contract Between Village
of Oak Lawn and Village ofTinley Park

Term Extension Amendment to Water Supply Contract Between
Village of Oak Lawn and Village of Tinley Park

Water Supply Contract Between Village of Oak Lawn and City of
Oak Forest

Amendment to Water Supply Contract Between Village of
Oak Lawn andCity of OakForest

Term Extension Amendment to Water Supply Contract Between
Village of Oak Lawn and City of Oak Forest

Water Supply Service Agreement Between Village of Oak Lawn
andVillage of Orland Park

Term Extension Amendment to Water Supply Contract Between
Village ofOak Lawn and Village of Orland Park

Date

April 4,1973

April 22,1986

February 20,2001

September 27,2011

April 4,1973

April 22,1986

September 27,2011

October 11,1982

September ,2011

INTERGOVERNMENTAL CONTRACTS—PHASE I IMPROVEMENTS

Intergovernmental Contract Between Village of Tinley Park and
VillageofOak Lawn

First Amendment to Intergovernmental Contract Between Village
ofTinley Park and Village ofOak Lawn

Intergovernmental Contract Between City of Oak Forest and
Village of OakLawn

Intergovernmental Contract Between Village of Orland Park and
Village ofOak Lawn

N-l

September 21,1999

February 20,2001

May 22,2001

September 20,1999



Agreement Date

First Amendment to Intergovernmental Contract Between Village
ofOrland Park and Village ofOak Lawn

April 23,2001

Intergovernmental Contract Between Village of New Lenox and
Village ofOak Lawn

September 21,1999

First Amendment to Intergovernmental Contract Between Village
ofNew Lenox and Village of Oak Lawn

April 20,2001

Intergovernmental Contract Between Village of Mokena and
Village ofOak Lawn

September 22, 1999

First Amendment to Intergovernmental Contract Between Village
ofMokena and Village ofOak Lawn

March 26,2001

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENTS FOR MOKENA/NEW LENOX

Intergovernmental Agreement Between Villages of New Lenox,
Mokena and Oak Lawn In Regard to Lake MichiganWater

September 29,1999

Term Extension Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement
Between Villages of New Lenox, Mokena and Oak Lawn In
Regard to Lake Michigan Water

September _, 2011

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENTS FOR SOUTHWEST WATER
TRANSMISSION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

Intergovernmental Agreement Between Village of Tinley Park
and Village ofOak Lawn

January 24,2006

First Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement (Southwest
Water Transmission System Improvements)

October 28,2007

Intergovernmental Agreement Between Village of Mokena and
Village ofOak Lawn

January 23,2006

First Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement (Southwest
Water Transmission System Improvements)

April 9,2007

Intergovernmental Agreement Between Village of New Lenox
and Village ofOak Lawn

March 28,2006

First Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement (Southwest
Water Transmission System Improvements)

.2007
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Agreement Date

Intergovernmental Agreement Between Village of Orland Park
and Village ofOak Lawn

.2006

First Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement (Southwest
Water Transmission System Improvements)

,2007
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November 12,2013

Exhibit O

Financing Plan and Parameters

OakLawn Regional Water System
"New Series Bonds" for the

"2013 Regional System Improvements"

i. introduction.

This Financing Plan and Parameters (the or this "FPP") is set forth as Exhibit O to that
certain "Regional Water System Water Sale, Purchase and Service Agreement Between the
Village of Oak Lawn, Illinois and Certain of Its Municipal Customers" (the "Agreement"). The
defined terms of the Agreement are incorporated by reference, unless otherwise defined
expressly in this Exhibit O or unless the context or use of a term clearly indicates another
meaning is intended. This FPP is pursuant to Section 4.B of the Agreement and relates to the
New Series Bonds and Bonds issued at any time in the future to refund New Series Bonds.

II. Source of Funds and Lien Priorities; Preferences for IEPA Loans.

The Bonds shall be payable from the "Net Revenues" (Regional System Revenues less
Operation and Maintenance Costs). The Bonds may be in various lien positions, commonly
referred to as first lien, second lien, third lien, and so on. It is anticipated that a portion of the
Bonds will be issued to the IEPA pursuant to its 20-year loan program for water projects (such
portion willbereferred to interchangeably with Bonds asthe "IEPA Loans ").

IEPA Loans shall be Bonds in a third lien position on Net Revenues. Oak Lawn shall
procure the maximum amount of IEPA Loans made available to it to finance the Project. In
stating this preference, the Parties to the Agreement acknowledge that they are familiar with the
IEPA water project loan program regulations, which in general provide funding for certain
Project costs and defer loan repayment for a period of time, adding the deferred interest to
principal at the time the loan begins to amortize, and such amortization occurring in level stated
amounts of principal and interest semi-annually for20years. It is possible thatduring the course
of acquiring and constructing the 2013 Regional System Improvements (herein also the
"Project") the IEPA may offer a 30-year loan program. Oak Lawn will seek to issue Bonds for
30-year IEPA Loans only afterExecutive Consent [is] Obtained as provided in theAgreement.

One series of IEPA Loans has already been procured by Oak Lawn, utilizing its own
credit on an interim basis. This is an IEPA Loan approved for $15,000,000 (estimated to be
drawn in the amountof approximately $12,700,000), more or less, to provide for improvements
at the Harker Pumping Station. This FPP permits allocation of that IEPA Loan to a Bond (i.e.
payable from the Net Revenues). This FPP permits Oak Lawn to have allocated to it, to the
fullest extent possible, thedebt service payments on this IEPA Loan as its share of Capital Costs
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and Charges. This provisionentitles OakLawnto the (low) interest rate obtained on such IEPA
Loan.

For Bonds which must be issued which are not IEPA Loans, this FPP permits the
issuance of Senior Lien Bonds with a goal of achieving a rating in the second highest rating
category by one or more appropriate ratingagencies (such as Moody's or S&P)which ratings are
now commonly known as "AA" or "Aa." The Parties acknowledge that such ratings typically
require financial covenants, such as Net Revenues coverage ofdebt service on such Bonds.

III. Maximum Principal Amounts.

A. The maximum principal amount of Bonds issued to pay the costs of acquiring and
constructing the Project, including the costs of all lands and rights in land and water, and other
necessary or advisable capital expenditures related thereto, and all costs of engineering related to
the Project, shall not exceed suchprincipal amount as will produce not in excessof$179,550,000
of proceeds.

B. To said principal amount may be added amounts as follows:

1. Costs of issuance of the New Series Bonds (which includes the costs ofall
Parties to the Agreement of negotiating the Agreement) including legal, financial
advisory, and engineering costs of such negotiations, bank fees and underwriting fees and
similar costs, costs of credit enhancement such as bond insurance, line of credit or letter
of credit fees, and the like, and typical closing costs for Bonds.

2. Bond reserve amounts not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the face ("par ")
amount of the New Series Bonds.

3. For any series of refunding Bonds, such additional principal amounts as
may be necessary to accomplish such refunding (i.e. pay the designated debt service
[principal and interest and redemption costs, if any] of such prior series of Bonds)
including costs of issuance of such refunding Bonds, in each instance limited to two
percent (2%) of par plus any bank fees or credit enhancement fees related to such
refunding Bonds.

4. Capitalized interest on any Bonds for a maximum term offive years.

C. The maximum principal amount of Bonds of all series, including any series of
refunding Bonds, which may be outstandingat any one time shall not exceed $240,000,000.

IV. Minimum Purchase Price and Compensation to Banks and Underwriters.

Bonds shall be sold at not less than 98% of par. Compensation paid to any bank or
financial institution acquiring Bonds in a negotiated purchase shall not exceed 1% of par.
Compensation to any underwriters ofBonds shall not exceed 2% ofpar.
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V. Rates of Interest on Bonds.

No Bond shall bear a rate of interest or have a yield greater than permitted to a non-home
rule governmental unit in Illinois as currently provided in the "Bond Authorization Act" of the
State, as supplemented or amended. Oak Lawn will retain an independent financial advisor for
all Bonds except those which are IEPA Loans. Oak Lawn will obtain from such financial
advisor an opinion on each series ofBonds except IEPA Loans that the interest rates payable and
the other financial terms of such Bonds are fair and reasonable in view of the structure of such

Bond issue and then current conditions in the relevant market for such Bonds.

Bonds may utilize interest rate swaps upon the terms set forth in the Bond Authorization
Act.

VI. Maximum Annual Debt Service.

Planned maximum annual debt service shall not exceed $22,500,000. However, Bonds
may become due resulting in greater debt service than that amount with the intention of
refunding such Bonds (such obligations may have what is referred to as "bullet" maturities).

vn. Term to Maturity; Annual Debt Service; Certain Bond Considerations.

As noted above, the Parties acknowledge the terms upon which the IEPA Loans will be
repaid.

For other Bonds, planned principal authorization, to the extent commercially reasonable,
will be deferred so as to begin to amortize at the final maturity of an IEPA Loan and end prior to
expiration of the current term of the Agreement and provide annual debt service during and
beyond the term of the IEPA Loans and taking into account the IEPA Loans, which is
substantially level for all but the last two years of the maturity of all series of Bonds, in which
such debt service shall decrease, but which decrease may take into account the application of
money in the debt service reserve fund for such Bonds to pay all or a portion of such last two
maturities.

As is the case with respect to maximum annual debt service, substantially level annual
debt service is a planned parameter, within a range of plus or minus $50,000, and greater debt
service may be incurred with the anticipation that such Bonds will be refunded from time to
time.

vm. Revolving Line of Credit Bonds

At any time prior to December 31,2020, Bonds may be issued in the form of a revolving
line of credit ("L/C Bonds") having a variable rate of interest within the maximum rate of
interest set forth above. The maximum amount of such LC Bonds is $20,000,000. Oak Lawn
anticipates that the amount of the LC Bonds will be in the range of $5,000,000 to $15,000,000.
If the L/C Bonds are outstanding on June 30, 2020, Oak Lawn will begin a financing effort to
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refund such L/C Bonds with long-term Bonds. At such time, the term of the L/C Bonds may be
extended to a further date if in the judgment of Oak Lawn such extension is advantageous but
only after Executive Consent [is] Obtained as provided in the Agreement.
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Exhibit P

Statement of Mutual Cooperation Process

For purposes of this Exhibit, all definitions as given in the Agreement of which this
Exhibit is a part are incorporated by reference.

A. It is the intention of the Parties to this Agreement to create a long-term arrangement
that is able to change and evolve over coming years to meet the changing demographics and
needs ofOak Lawn and the Southwest System Customers.

B. Both Oak Lawn and the Southwest System Customers embrace the concept of
establishing a framework for a long-term intergovernmental cooperative relationship for the
reliable and cost-effective delivery of Chicago Water from Chicago to the Southwest System
Customers through the Oak Lawn Regional Water System. To meet this objective, Oak Lawn
and the Southwest System Customers agree to work together to investigate possible means of
furthering the improvement and operation of the Oak Lawn Regional Water System to provide
the Southwest System Customers with a long-term, reliable supply ofChicago Water. Oak Lawn
and the Southwest System Customers agree that they will, from time to time, investigate
alternative capital improvements and financing methods, as well as alternative operations and
maintenance procedures, for the Oak Lawn Regional Water System, with the overall objective of
enhancing the public health, safety and welfare of those to whom the Southwest System
Customers provide Chicago Water.

C. Both Oak Lawn and the Southwest System Customers recognize that an essential
element of this cooperative relationship is to ensure a reliable water delivery system for the
provision of Chicago Water at a reasonable cost, and they jointly will seek out and develop
mutually beneficial opportunities. As part of this effort, this Agreement establishes a regular
method of budget development and review for the Oak Lawn Regional Water System, on
Oak Lawn's annual budget cycle, and a process to evaluate budgeted items and anticipated costs.

D. Oak Lawn recognizes that the Southwest System Customers are a substantial
contributor to the total Operation and Maintenance Costs of, and to the Capital Costs and
Charges for, the Oak Lawn Regional Water System in the provision of Chicago Water to the
Southwest System Customers, and that the SouthwestSystem Customers desire meaningful input
in various aspects of the Oak Lawn Regional Water System. Oak Lawn intends to share these
enhanced input opportunities with the Southwest System Customers.

E. This Agreement will establish a variety of mechanisms for enhanced contact and
communication between Oak Lawn and the Southwest System Customers on topics relevant to
this Agreement including, among other things, water supply and reliability, Operation and
Maintenance Costs and Capital Costs and Charges for the Oak Lawn Regional Water System,
and the future effective and beneficial functioning of the Oak Lawn Regional Water System and
the relationship between the Parties.
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F. The mutually cooperative efforts set forth in this Exhibit will occur mainly through
Working Groups as described in Sections LB and I.D of this Exhibit and management level
communications as described in the following sections. The Southwest System Customers
acknowledge that providing review, feedback, recommendations and input to Oak Lawn, and
Oak Lawn's acceptance of such, shall not supersede Oak Lawn's role as the sole entity
responsible for the daily operation of the Oak Lawn Regional Water System. Oak Lawn
supports these mutual cooperation efforts but reserves the right to accept or not accept certain
recommendations provided by the Southwest System Customers.

G. The Southwest System Customers acknowledge that Oak Lawn is the licensed water
system operator solely responsible for the Oak Lawn Regional Water System and as established
and permitted by the IEPA, and therefore it shall be mandatory that Oak Lawn retain full
operational control ofthe Oak Lawn Regional Water System.

H. Oak Lawn and the Southwest System Customers agree to commence mutual
cooperation efforts outlined in this Exhibit, including Working Groups as described in
Sections LB and I.D of this Exhibit, upon execution of this Agreement. The Parties agree that
this will enable and support the effective and efficient completion of the 2013 Regional System
Improvements, the plan for which the Southwest Customers have approved.

ACCORDINGLY, OAK LAWN AND THE SOUTHWEST SYSTEM CUSTOMERS AGREE AS
FOLLOWS.

I. Cooperation and Communication Regarding Reliability and Cost Control; Review and
Accountability.

A. Coordination and Communication. Oak Lawn and the Southwest System
Customers agree that they desire to establish a variety of means to enhance and promote
communication and cooperation between Oak Lawn and the Southwest System Customers. In
addition to those matters otherwise addressed in this Agreement, Oak Lawn and the Southwest
System Customers also wish to establish procedures and processes to allow review of the
Oak Lawn Regional Water System, to enable continuing channels of communication between
Oak Lawn and the Southwest System Customers, and to ensure beneficial decision-making by
Oak Lawn in the operation, maintenance and periodic improvement of the Oak Lawn Regional
Water System. Nothing in this Exhibit is intended to require the Southwest System Customers to
create reports that each does not regularly produce.

B. MutualCooperation Through Working Groups.

1. Formation. To facilitate an ongoing structure for consistent
communication, Oak Lawn and the Southwest System Customers agree that the
Southwest System Customers will establish three working groups ("Working Groups"),
consisting of personnel from the Southwest System Customers, to address the subject
areas described in Section I.D of this Exhibit. The Southwest System Customers will
notify Oak Lawn of the formation of the Working Groups and the membership of each
Working Group, as well as the designated chairperson for each Working Group and such
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group's designated liaison to Oak Lawn, from time to time. The Southwest System
Customers shall be responsible to provide staff support to the Working Groups, including
preparation of meeting agenda and minutes. The Working Groups are intended to be
performing jointly the role of staff of the Southwest System Customers, and are not
intendedto be public bodies subject to the provisionsofthe Open Meetings Act.

2. OakLawnLiaisons. Oak Lawn will designate at least one liaison to act on
its behalf in cooperating with the Working Groups in various ways, including (a) meeting
with the Working Groups as described in this Exhibit, (b) providing information to the
Working Groups as requested by each Working Group in connection with their various
subject matter areas, and (c) obtaining answers to questions and concerns raised by the
Working Groups in connection with the Agreement and provision of Chicago Water to
the SouthwestSystem Customers. Oak Lawn's liaisonto each Working Group shall be a
person holding a position of comparable rank and responsibilities as those held by a
majority of individuals serving on each Working Group.

C. Meetings with Working Groups.

1. In General. The Southwest System Customers will notify Oak Lawn of
the proposed meeting schedule and provide an agendafor each of the Working Groups'
meetings with their respective Oak Lawn liaisons from time to time. OakLawn and each
Working Group agree that the "Operations" Working Group and the
"Finance/Administration" Working Group shall each meet with their respective
designated liaisons from Oak Lawn not less than two (2) times in each calendar year
unless the Working Group and Oak Lawn mutually agree that fewer meetings are
required from time to time. Oak Lawn and each Working Group agree that the
"Management" Working Group and OakLawn's designated liaison will meet at least
once in each calendar year, on call of the Management Working Group with at least
fourteen (14) days notice to Oak Lawn. Oak Lawn and the Working Groups agree that
additional meetings will be held by any of these Working Groups with their respective
liaisons on call of the Working Group with at least fourteen (14) days notice to
Oak Lawn. In the event ofan emergency, Oak Lawn and the appropriate Working Group
agree to meet as soon as is practicable under the circumstances.

2. Cooperation with Others. The Southwest System Customersacknowledge
that other Municipal Customers may have substantially similar rights relating to mutual
cooperation or may have an interest in the Working Group meetings or actions and agree
to cooperate andcoordinate with Oak Lawnto the end of avoidingduplicative efforts.
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D. Working Groups. The WorkingGroupswill be as follows:

1. Management Working Group: The Management Working Group will
have at least the following functions and duties and other duties as assigned by the
Southwest System Customers:

a. Review Oak Lawn's overall compliance with the terms and
conditions of this Agreement;

b. Review the overall compliance of each of the Southwest System
Customers with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and report on the
sameto Oak Lawn at least on an annualbasis if requested by Oak Lawn;

c. Review and provide recommendations to Oak Lawn and the
Southwest System Customers regardingany proposed revisions to, or renewals of,
this Agreement;

d. Review, evaluate and provide feedback on the compliance of
Oak Lawn and Chicago with the terms and conditions of the Chicago-Oak Lawn
Agreement, as such matters affect the Southwest System Customers;

e. Review and provide recommendations to Oak Lawn on all
purchases involving Major Capital Costs prior to approval by the corporate
authorities of Oak Lawn of the contracts relating to those costs;

f. In conjunction with Oak Lawn's annual budget process, review
and provide input on proposed Oak Lawn budget components for the Oak Lawn
Regional Water System;

g. In conjunction with Oak Lawn's Asset Management Program for
the Oak Lawn Regional Water System, review and provide input on the
Oak Lawn Regional Water System's capital budget;

h. On an annual basis, provide to Oak Lawn the capital improvement
plan of each Southwest System Customer for its respective Municipal Customer
Water System, and provide feedbackand input to Oak Lawn on said plans;

i. Review updates of the status of performance and improvements
under this Agreement and the Chicago-OakLawn Agreement, and coordinate
input and recommendations thereon from, the Operations Working Group and the
Finance/Administration Working Group;

j. Provide feedback and input to Oak Lawn as well as the corporate
authorities of the Southwest Customers regarding performance under this
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Agreement and the Chicago-Oak Lawn Agreement and matters involving the
Oak Lawn Regional Water System; and

k. Make recommendations to and coordinate with Oak Lawn

regarding public information and education on matters involving this Agreement
through various methods and programs, such as public meetings, newsletters,
websites, and social media.

2. Operations Working Group: The Operations Working Group will have at
least the following functions and duties and other duties as assigned by the Southwest
System Customers:

a. Review and provide feedback to Oak Lawn regarding Oak Lawn's
duty to provide the supply of Chicago Water required under this Agreement;

b. Review operational practices and procedures of Oak Lawn in the
operation ofthe Oak Lawn Regional Water System;

c. Review the operational practices and procedures of each of the
Southwest System Customers in the operation of their respective Water Systems,
as such matters affect the Oak Lawn Regional Water System, and report on the
same to Oak Lawn at least on an annual basis if requested by Oak Lawn;

d. Provide input to Oak Lawn to develop appropriate methods for,
and to improve, operational coordination in the operation of the Oak Lawn
Regional Water System as it delivers Chicago Water to the Southwest System
Customers;

e. Review and provide recommendations to the Management
Working Group and Oak Lawn on all purchases involving Major Capital Costs
prior to approval by the corporate authorities of Oak Lawn of the contracts
relating to those costs;

f. In conjunction with Oak Lawn's annual budget process, review
and provide input to the Finance/Adrriiriistration Working Group on proposed
Oak Lawn budget components for the Oak Lawn Regional Water System;

g. In conjunction with Oak Lawn's Asset Management Program for
the Oak Lawn Regional Water System, review and provide input on the capital
budget for the Oak Lawn Regional Water System;

h. Encourage continued and ongoing day-to-day communication
between operators of the Oak Lawn Regional Water System and operators of the
Southwest System Customers' Water Systems;

P-5



i. Review the Chicago Water use requirements of the Southwest
Customers and the parameters under which such Chicago Water is to be
delivered;

j. Review the quality and source of Chicago Water provided to the
Southwest System Customers under the Agreement;

k. Review, discuss and communicate regarding potential and actual
emergency conditions that may affect the delivery of Chicago Water under this
Agreement;

1. Review, discuss and communicate regarding potential and actual
' events that may result in planned curtailment or planned shut-downs of, or other
impacts on, the Chicago Water supply under this Agreement;

m. Suggest, review and provide input to Oak Lawn on cost
effectiveness and cost control initiatives in areas relating to contractual services,
commodities and services provided by the Oak Lawn Water Division, where such
Division provides support and services to the Oak Lawn Regional Water System;
and

n. Provide input and recommendations on these matters to the
Management Working Group.

3. Finance/Administration Working Group: The Finance/Administration
Working Group will have at least the following functions and duties and other duties as
assigned by the Southwest System Customers:

a. Conduct, at least on an annual basis, a review of the billing
procedures, schedules, and invoices from Oak Lawn to the Southwest System
Customers, including supporting documentationas requested;

b. Conduct, at least on an annual basis, a review of the components in
the water rate charged by Oak Lawn to the Southwest System Customers, and any
changes to or adjustments in the rate;

c. Review and communicate in regard to changes or adjustments to
the Chicago Water rates;

d. Conduct, at least on an annual basis, a review of Oak Lawn's debt
schedules pertaining to the Oak Lawn Regional Water System, as well as any
costs allocated to the Southwest System Customers and the formulas used to
calculate the Southwest System Customers' required reimbursement of such
costs;
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e. Review the financial impact of, and provide recommendations to,
the Management Working Group on proposed financing methods, if financing is
necessary, for all purchases involving Major Capital Costs prior to approval by
the corporate authorities of Oak Lawn of the contracts relating to those costs and
other capital items in Oak Lawn's Asset Management Program;

f. In conjunction with Oak Lawn's annual budget process, review
and provide input on proposed Oak Lawn budget components for the Oak Lawn
Regional Water System;

g. Suggest, review and provide input to Oak Lawn on cost
effectiveness and cost control initiatives in areas relating to contractual services,
commodities and services provided by the Oak Lawn Water Division, where such
Division provides support and servicesto the Oak Lawn Regional Water System;

h. Review the financial impactof the use of the Oak Lawn Regional
Water System by Municipal Customers other than the Southwest System
Customers who are Parties under this Agreement, and costs assigned to such
Municipal Customers, including any amounts such other customers may be
required to pay as a fair share, equitable contribution based on the terms of this
Agreement; and

i. Provide input and recommendations on these matters and proposed
System Projects to the Management Working Group.

II. Notice of Oak Lawn Meetings. Oak Lawn shall provide notice to the Southwest System
Customers of any meeting of the Oak Lawn corporate authorities, or any board, committee,
commission, advisorygroup or other similar bodyof OakLawn when Oak Lawn anticipates that
the agenda for a meeting of any such body will include matters relating to the Oak Lawn
Regional Water System. Such notice to the Southwest System Customers shall be given to the
Southwest System Customers at the same time as notice is given to the members of any such
body and shall include copies of the agenda and any agenda materials provided to such body.
The Southwest System Customers shall be responsible, not less often than annually, to provide
an email address for such notifications, and sending to such addresses shall be adequate notice.

III. Audited Financial Statements. Oak Lawn shall provide to the Southwest System
Customers, within two hundred ten (210) days after the close of each of its Fiscal Year, an audit
of the OakLawn Regional Water System financial records prepared by a certified public
accounting firm retained by Oak Lawn for such Fiscal Year.
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Chicago Water
Electricity Costs

Pump Station Maintenance Costs
Transmission Main Maintenance Costs
Svstem Ocerations Costs
Sub-Total

Other Non-Operating Charges
Operation and Maintenance Reserve
Equitable Return
Insurance Reserves

Rate Covenant/ Coverage Charges
Renewal. Repair and Replacement Reserve

Total1" _^_^__
Capital Costs and Charges

Bond Principal & Interest

Swap Payments
Bond Insurance. LOC fees, etc.
Costs of Issuance

Bond Debt Service Reserves

Default Costs Allocable to Bonds
Pi

Total

Default Costs

Default Costs

Total TiT

S3.317

0.020

0.046

0.013

0.092

$3,488

$0,080

0.050

0.000

0.000

0.064

$3,682

$0.00

0.00

1.492.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

$1,492.00

$0.00

S0.00

Exhibit Q

Aggregate Costs Template

$3.317

0.099

0.081

0.079

0.092

$3,668

$0.080

0.050

0.000

0.000

0.064

$3,862

SO.OO

0.00

9,790.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

S9.790.00

SO.OO

SO.OO

$3,317
0.138

0.055

0.058

0.092

S3.660

S0.080

0.050

0.000

0.000

0.064

S3.854

$0.00

0.00

21.945.00

0.00

0.00

SO.OO

$0.00

Oak Lawn

S3.317

0.054

0.011

0.003

0.092

$3,477

$0,080

0.050 .

0.000

0.000

0.064

$3,671

$0.00

0.00

25,846.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

$0.00

SO.OO

Olympia
Fields

$3,317

0.102

0.162

0.179

0.092

S3.852

S0.080

0.050

0.000

0.000

0.064

$0.00

0.00

6.189.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Palos Hills

S3.317

0.020

0.042

0.055

0.092

S3.526

$0,080

0.050

0.000

0.000

0.064

SO.OO

0.00
12.431.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

S12.431.00

SO.OO

SO.OO

Palos Park

$3,317

0.038

0.131

0.170

0.092

. S3.748

$0,080

0.050

0.000

0.000

0.064

FPflEWW

$0.00

0.00

4,901.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

$4,901.00

$0.00

$0.00

" —____^ Municipal
Customer

Cost Component ~"—
Oak Forest Orland Park

Tinley Park
(ALL)

Tinley Park
(ONLY)

Mokena New Lenox
Orland Hills

(IAW)(2)

r Operation and Maintenance Costs
Chicaoo Water S3.317 $3,317 $3,317 iJ.di/

n 119

SJ.o I 1

0 112

*0.0 1 1

0 112

©O.J i /

0 112
Electricity Costs
Pump Station Maintenance Costs

0.05S

0.026

0.065

0.009

U. I I-i

0.009 0.010 0.009 0.009 0.009

Transmission Main Maintenance Costs 0.033 0.013 0.009 0.009 0.009 0.009 0.009

Svstem Operations Costs 0.092 0.092 0.092 0.092 0.092 0.092 0.092

Sub-Total $3,526 $3,497 S3.539 S3j540^^ $3.539 S3.539 _S3;539^I
Other Non-Operating Charges

Operation andMaintenance Reserve
Equitable Return

nsurance Reserves

Rate Covenant/ Coverage Charges
Renewal, Repair and Replacement Reserve

TTfTotal1
Capital Costs and Charges

Bond Principal & Interest
Swap Payments
Bond Insurance. LOC fees, etc.

Costs of Issuance
Bond Debt Service Reserves
Default Costs Allocable to Bonds

Total01 1

Default Costs

Total1

$0,080

0.050

0.000

0.000

0.064

$3,719

SO.OO

0.00

17,124.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

S17,124.00

$0,080

0.050

0.000

0.000

0.064

S3.691

SO.OO

0.00

58.347.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

S58.347.00

S0.080

0.050

0.000

0.000

0.064

S3.733

$0.00

0.00

100.694.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

5100,694.00

•" Totals may not sum due to rounding.
121 Capital Costs for Orland Hills (Illinois American Water) are included in those of Tinley Park.

tmviiiAGi or

Oak lawn

Q-1

$0,080 $0,080

0.050 0.050

0.000 0.000

0.000 0.000

0.064 0.064

S3.733 $3,733

$0.00 SO.OO

0.00 0.00

52,832.00 17.654.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

$52,832.00 $17,654.00

50.00 SO.OO

SO.OO

S0.080

0.050

0.000

0.000

0.064

S3.733

50.00

0.00

30,208.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

$30,208.00

SO.OO

$0.00

$0,080

0.050

0.000

0.000

0.064

53.733

$0.00

0.00

N/A

0.00

0.00

0.00

$0.00

SO.OO

SO.OO
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EXHIBIT R (FyIllustrativePisposesOnly)

810 -Jtpft' DMslonoftheUetvSSattrnivt
Account

Code Account Title

50310

sioso
S1086_
51087

51100

51200

51205

51320

51680

51700

51720

51722

51750

51740

51810

52530

52550

52560

52570

52590

54000

ssioo
5511CL
5C1?5

55590

55900

55950

56010

56050

56590

57075

59350

60005

60075

60300

62300

61770

61300

67650

Auditing

Credit Card Fees

Banking Fees

Consulting Services
I.U.LI.E.-Oafc Lawn

i.U.LI.E.-Olher Community
Eriqineeiing Services

Painting/Elevated Tank
Maint. Services a Contracts

Water Purchase Contract

WaterLeakage
B.I.F. Contract

Lead Per.'acr-ment_
Water Sample Tests

H-tcr Testing

Insurance Reserve

Ttans-Bond & Int. Reserve Account

Rate Conenant Coverage Charges

Principal

Debt 5erv>ce Fees (Cost Issuance fees)
BondPay/Escrow AgentFee(Bond Issuance.
LOCFees, etc)
Swap Payments (Interest Rate Exchange)
Defaut Cost Atoeab-le to Bonds

Default Costs

Telephone-General _
Paoer/CeiTutar Service _
^neroy-Electrical (Tanks- Retail)
Emergency Power
Energy-Gas (Tanks - Retail)

Concrete Work

s-Refuse

R.R. Water Main Crossings

Repai.'S-General

Repairs-Equipment

Repairs-Emergency

Maintenance Software

CCRReport6 Postage
Supplies &Materials
Postage_
Printing _
Unrforms/Unrfonn Allow
P.bck DiifSod

Asphalt Stone And OtherMaterials
Pa ti Panels

Petal I
Reta.il
Retail
Retail I

Retail I
Regionall

Retalll
Retail!

RegionalI
Regional I
pnoion.-ill

Regionall
Retail
Rrtaill

RfaH/Reglonall
Retail I

Regionall
Regionall
RegOnall
Prgemll
Regionall
Regcnajl
RegWall

Jiegonatl
Restonall
Pec orialf

Retail/RegionalI
Retail

Rctail/Reoonail
Regionall

Reoil/Regtonall
Retail

Retail

Retail

Retail

Retail/Regional
Retail/Regional I

Retail]
Retail

Retail

Retail

Retail

Reail
RetailI
Retail!

Villageof Oak Lawn
2014Preliminary WaterRetail and Regional Budget

I 2014 BUDGET
8115 Rl -

Water

2014 1 2014 BUDGET 1
1 BUDGET 1 8135 R3-

2014 BUDGET 1 1 8130 R2 - 1 1 Distribution 1
8117 Rl - 1 H Pump Station H H (Transmission) •

Electric Maint 1 Main Malnt 1

38,500.00 1

15,000.00 1

20,000.00 1

'.""""B I H

• (,(1,01X1.00 •
50,000.00 1
3,900.00 1

MHXHMlH
5,000.00 •

2,500.OOP" 100,000.00 H

1,500.00 1

10,000.00 •
60.000.00 •
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2014 BUDGET

8120 R4-

System
Operations

390.00

28,000.00

75,000 00

17,500.00

•157.251.00 I
i3,i7i:6o f

3,000.00

5,000.00
5,000.00 I

^0,000.00 I
5,500.00

18,000.00

13,000.00 r
12,600.00

2014 BUDGET

8125-Public

Property

.J.WV.W .

5,000.00

J.SOOOO

2014 BUDGET •

8140 - Wter

I Meter Operations I

2,000.00

15,000.00

6,5O0.CO

(OH Total RcU'l

Budget
390.00 I

28,000.00

25,000.00
17,500.00

2,000.00

15,000.00
15,000.00 j
26,500.00 j

457,251.00 I

13,171.00

15,000.00 j
4,500.00

•" 2,800.00

3,000.00 !
60,000.00 [
50,000.00 j
3,900.00 j

15,000.00
io.obo.oo

102,500.00 i

30,000.00 j
7,000.00 j

20,500.00 |
30,000.00 I
13,000.00 C
12,600.00 j
10,000.00
60,000.00 I

2,000.00 •

"
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EXHIBIT R (Forl/tustratte Purposes Onty)
Village of Oak lawn

2014 PreliminaryWater Retailand Regional Budget

8m.l\r>n,rAi<to,rfthr.Ut,trtliSm#rF\il*l ,1 : ! II II .1 1 1 1
Account

Code Account True 1 lll'-:0 : REGIONALWAli

1 2014 BUDGET
1 8115Wl - Water

• 2014 BUDGET I
1 8130 W2- 1

1 2014 BUDGET 1 1 Pump Station 1
• siwwi .FWtncH Maint

1 2014 BUDGET •
1 8135 W3- 1
1 Distnbution 1

H (Transmission) H
1 Main Maint 1

2014 Budget
8120 W4 -

System
Operations

2014 Total

Regional Water
Budget

43,786,028.66

740,394.00

Revenue

30905

32201

32202

32203

32204

32207

32220

Interest Earnings

Water Sales - Oak Lawn

Water Sates - Other Communities

Water Tap-in Fees

Water For Construction

fire hydrant User Fees

Ram P3rre!s

351-13

35160

J5I99

Bond Payment Reimbursements

Other Reimbursements

Miscellaneous Revenue

-82 _

-i 002

Other Fund Transfer iM ^^^^^^^^

21.16338

1S.044.13

19,411.86

Engineer 21.163.38

15,044.13
19,411.86
91,416.00

234,276.00

14,634.00
5,416.80

401,362.17

53,000.00
49382.40

68535

3,833.85

1,193.75

30,000.00

30,704.20

50,571.63

'i*02 BudDir

•11945

•H950

Divislon Manager ^H
Crew Chief[g 45,708.00 1 45,708.00 I

117,133.00 •
•12900 WaterPlantOperatorfS) 117,138.00 1
•11900 V.'ater/Se.ver Inir^tors

1900

5-100

,5900

•16000

40002

•18800

•18900

•19512

Equipment Operators)
Maintenance Workei(S)
Accounting Oeik 14,634.00

5,416.80
75,670.17

Account Clerk 11 1 . 1
Salaries (Summary ofabove) ^^^^ -
Meter Readers

162,846.00 162,846.00^^

Educatnnal Iricenuve

49521 Overtme

49526 Cross Trininq was -Ctothlrvg/Cleaning Allow ^H
S0100 Legal H|
5030O W.efls>i • i^B 53,000.00

6.692.40

95.S5

763.35

223.67

50400

50105

Insurance-Medtal H 21,3-15X0 I 21445.00 •
294.75 II

1.535.25 •
485.04 •

Insurzice-Vision 234.75 I

50-110 Insurance-Dental
1.535.25 1

two

50500

50520

Insurance-Life 485.04 1

vacaton/'ScryBenef" Ejp

Insurance-Prop/UabAVc H 15,000.00 1 15,000.00 I
12,457.72 •
20,518.60•

50565 FICA 12,457.72 1 5,788.76

9,534.43
50570

50610

50620

50660

50670

50690

1MRF 20,518.60 1
Contingency/Special Serv
Conference And Travel 1

Subscriptions ! H ••
Memberships 1
Tr3 n no ' ' 1 1 11 1
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EXHIBIT R (For Illustrative Purposes Only)
Villageof Oak Lawn

2014 Preliminary WaterRetail and Regional Budget

BIO: li©
Account

Code

or &UV&, c/1>>? ll«.V 3S^H>v ,*Vx7 i.i.l^^^^^^^^i.i^^^M.l.i^^B.li^i^^^B
Account Title

2014 BUDGET •
8135W3- 1
Distribution 1

(Transmission) •
Main Maint 1

2014 Budget
8120 W4 -

System
Operations

^^™

2014 BUDGET

8115 Wl -Water |
] 2014 BUDGET 1

• 8117Wl - Electric •

2014 BUDGET •
8130W2 - 1

Pump Station •
Mamt

2014 Total

RegionalWater
Budget

15,000.00
2,000.00

25,000.00

587,076.00

6 E4G0

£9100

69150
15,000.00 1
2,000.00 •

69SOO Meter and MeterRepair 25,000.00 I
70370

70290

B0099

80001

Equipment Maintenance and Upgrades CDM |

Tranter to Regional Water Fund

80031 Transfer To Bond/Intoest

80012 Transfel to BAB 1Transfer to Retail Water Fund i

msigiWM 920,513.00 JB0,392.3r,

587,076.00

Totals
;. 279;3bJI3u.l/. WatlH'J.olo.JlJ

0.00

1;689,B06.31^^^
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